60436100

- @ECQNTROLDATA
o CORPORATION

TEXT EDITOR
| REFERENCE MANUAL

T CDC® OPERATING SYSTEM:
Pt NOS 1



SUMMARY OF AVAILABLE COMMANDS AND FORMATS

Command

ADD(S)

ADD(S);n
ADD(S):/string/
ADD(S):/string/;n

ALIGN

ALIGN;n

ALIGN:/string/
ALIGN:/string/;n
ALIGN:/stringl/, /string2/
ALIGN:/stringl/, /string2/;n

BLANK(S)

BLANK(S);n

BLANK(S):/string/
BLANK(S):/string/;n
BLANK(S):/stringl/, /string2/
BLANK(S):/stringl/, /string2/;n

CHANGE(S)

CHANGE(S);n
CHANGE(S):/string/

CHANGE(S): /string /;n
CHANGE(S):/stringl/, /string2/
CHANGE(S):/stringl/, /string2/;n

CLEAR

DEFTAB
DEFTAB:/tabchar/

DELETE(S)

DELETE(S);n
DELETE(S):/string/
DELETE(S):/string/;n
DELETE(S):/stringl/, /string2/
DELETE(S):/stringl/, /string2/;n

EDIT, 1f§1’ m, 1fn2, 1fl’13 .
EDIT, FN=1

END

“ES.
ES;n -
ES:/string/.
ES:/string/;n~
ES:/stringl/, /string2/
ES:/stringl/, /string2/n

EXTRACT
EXTRACT;n

EXTRACT:/string/
EXTRACT:/string/;n
EXTRACT:/stringl/, [string2/
EXTRACT:/stringl/, /string2/;n

fny, M=m, I=1fn,, L=1fng.

3-19
3-19
3-19
3-19
3-19
3-19

3-19
3-19
3-19
3-19
3-19
3-19

Command

FIND(S)Y

FIND(S);n

FIND(S):/string/
FIND(S):/string/;n
FIND(S):/stringl/, /string2/
FIND(S):/stringl/, /string2/;n

INSERTS:/stringl/, /string2/;n

LENGTH;n
LENGTH;*

LINE

LIST(S)

LIST(S);:n

LIST(S):/string/
LIST(S):/string/;n
LIST(S):/stringl/, /string2/
LIST(S):/stringl/, /string2/;n

LISTAB

MERGE:/1fn/
MERGE:/1fn/;n
MERGE:/pfn/
MERGE:/pfn/;n
MERGE:/Ifn/, [string/
MERGE:/1fn/, /string/;n
MERGE:/pfn/, /string/
MERGE:/pfn/, [string/;n

NUMBER(S)
NUMBER(S):/string/
NUMBER(S):/stringl/, /string2/

RESETT

RS:/string/
RS:/string/;n
RS:/stringl/, [string2/
RS:/stringl/, /string2/;n

SETT

SET;n

SET;-n
SET:/string/
SET:/string/;n

STOP

TAB
TAB:/tl, .o o,tn/

WIDTH;n

T The position of the search pointer can change when using this command.

3-16
3-16



e

<)

N

s

CUT ALONG LINE

AA3419 REV. 4/79 PRINTED IN US.A.

.t s e v e o e

Mapual Title CDC Text Editor Reference Manual

Pub. No. 60436100

Rev. G

As part of Control Data's continuing quality improvement program, we invite you to complete this questionnaire so
that you may have a more direct influence on the manuals you use.

Please rate this manual for each general and ‘individual category on a scale of 1 through 5 as follows:

General Comments

1 - Excellent
Writing Quality

Technical accuracy
Completeness .
Audience defined properly
Readability
Understandability
Organization

mmoo®mP

Exafnp|e§

Quantity
Placement
Applicability
Quality
Instructiveness

moo®wr

Format

Type size

Page density.

Art ‘work

Legibility - N
. Printing/Reproduction

moowy

“Miscellaneous

A. Index
B. Glossary

Please provide a yes or no answer
regarding manuals in general:

product be as comprehensive as
possible; physical size is of little
importance. o

B. I prefer that information on a
software product be covered in
several small manuals, each

- covering a certain aspect of the
product. Smaller manuals with
limited subject matter are easier
to work with,

C. | am interested primarily in
reference manuals designed for
ease of locating specific
information.

2 ~ Good

3 - Fair . 4

VI

INNHIRR RN

A, | prefer that a manual on a software

m oowm»

- Poor 5.~ Unacceptable

D.. | am interested primarily in

user guides designed to teach
the user about a product or

certain capabilities of .a product.

We recognhize that we have a wide

variety of users. Please identify your

primary -area of interest or activity:

Student
Applications programmer .
Systems programmer
How many. years programming
experience -do you have?
What languages:
. Algol
Basic
Cobol
Compass. -
Fortran
PL/I
Other

NOUAWN

F. - Have you ever worked on
) ~.non-CDC equipment?’

1. It yes, approximately
-what percent of your
_experience is on non--
CDC equipment?

2. How do you rate CDC
manuals ‘against other
similar manuals using
the 1-5 ratings.
(Example: XYZ Corp.-

|

T T

means-XYZ manuals are good
as compared to CDC manuals.)

Burroughs

DEC
Hewlett-Packard
Honeywell

/ IBM

NCR
Univac
Other

TS

NO POSTAGE STAMP NECESSARY IF MAILED IN U.S.A.

FOLD ON DOTTED LINES AND STAPLE



FOLD FOLD
. NO POSTAGE
' NECESSARY
: . IF MAILED
. iIN THE
UNITED STATES
L]
BUSINESS REPLY MAIL T —
FIRST CLASS PERMIT NO. 8241 "MINNEAPOLIS, MINN. (- ]
POSTAGE WILL BE PAID BY S .. '”
CONTROL DATA CORPORATION e r——
Publications and Graphics Division T
ARH219 ' R
4201 North Lexington Avenue L
Saint-Paul, Minnesota 55112 I
: . R
|
FOI.DF o -—--FOLD

CUT ALONG LINE

—

&



@ E CONTROL DATA
CORPORATION

60436100

TEXT EDITOR
REFERENCE MANUAL

CDC*® OPERATING SYSTEM:
NOS 1



REVISION RECORD

REVISION DESCRIPTION * -
A Manual released. This manual reflects NOS 1,0 at P:SR tevel 404,
(09-30-174) )
- B Manual revised to reflect NOS 1.0 at PSR level 404, Eliminates the EXTRACTS and REPLACES
(05-01-75) | command forms, documents additions to the system command EDIT, and corrects various technical
errors., .
C Manual revised to reflect NOS 1.1 at PSR level 419. New features include an expanded EDIT com-
(03-08~76) mand, terminal interrupt capability, and batch usage of the Text Editor. Typographical corrections
have been made and several descriptions have been clarified. This edition obsoletes all previous
editions.
D Manual revised to reflect NOS 1.2 at PSR level 439, Explanation of general format of edit com-~
(12-06-176) mands has been rewritten and expanded for clarification, several descriptions have been clarified,
typographical corrections have been made, and all examples have been redone in a format that dis-
tinguishes user input from system'responsé. This edition obsoletes all previous editions.
E Revised to update the manual to NOS 1.2 at PSR level 452, to reformat error messages, and to
(07-15-77) make typographical and technical corrections. Support of CDC CYBER 170 Series, Model 171 is
also included.
F Revised to update the manual to NOS 1.3 at PSR level 472 and to make typographical and technical
(03-20-78) corrections. Support of the Interactive Facility (IAF) is included. Appendixes A and B have been
deleted and appendix D has been modified and is included in section 2. This edition obsoletes all
previous editions.
G Revised to update the manual to NOS 1.4 at PSR level 498 and to make typographical and technical
(05-30-79) corrections. A glossary is added. This edition obsoletes all previous editions.

Publication No,
60436100

REVISION LETTERS 1, 0, @ AND X ARE NOT USED

Address comments concerning this
manual to:

Control Data Corporation
Publications and Graphics Division
4201 North Lexington Avenue

© 1974, 1975, 1976, 1977, 1978, 1979 St. Paul, Minnesota 55112

by Control Data Corporation

or use Comment Sheet in the back of

Printed in the United States of America this manual.



@

N’

LIST OF EFFECTIVE PAGES

E
New features, as well as changes, deletions, and additions to information in this manual, are indicated by bars in the margins or by a dot
near the page number if the entire page is affected. A bar by the page number indicates pagination rather than content has changed.

PAGE

)
m
<

PAGE

)
m
<

aev;l

PAGE

REV

PAGE

REV

i

Front Cover
Summary
Title Page
ii

iii/iv

v/vi

vii

viii

1
[

LI I B T T T O T I |
SOOI WN =N =
N =0

|
H = OO0 IR WN === O

1
bt e et
BWN =0

WWWWWWWWWWWWWWNNNNMNNNMNMNN N N N
1

3-15
3-16
3-17
3-18
3-19
3-20
3-21
3-22
3-23
3-24
3-25
3-26
3-27
3-28
3-29
3-30
3-31
3-32
3-33
3-34
3-35
A-1

A-2

Q(DC)U(HC)C)UtjtJU(?tjU(DC)CJU*HC)Q£DC)U(DC)QtﬁC30CDC)Q(DhJQ(DC)@(Dﬁlc)ﬂ'#63C30’ﬁC)U(DC)Q(DC)Q vt

B-4
Index-1
Index-2
Comment
Sheet
Back Cover

P O00Q0ER

L PAGE

60436100 G

iii/iv






R

PREFACE

—

The Text Editor (also known as the EDIT program) is a part of the Network Operating Sys-
tem (hereafter called NOS or the system) for CDC® CYBER 170 Series Computer Systems;
CDC® CYBER 70 Series, Models 71, 72, 73, and 74 Computer Systems; and CDC®6000
Series Computer Systems. By using EDIT, the user is able to make many changes to a file
while at an interactive terminal or in a batch job. These changes might include replacing
characters, deleting lines within a file, or adding to the file.

This manual contains the information a user must have to use the Text Editor.

Section 1 introduces the Text Editor and summarizes its general capabilities.

Section 2 defines fundamental concepts and terminology inherent in Text Editor usage.
Section 3 contains descripﬁons of each of the EDIT commands, including pertinent examples

of each general type of command, Certain commands are mutually related, and these rela-
tionships are depicted in the examples.

RELATED PUBLICATIONS

The Text Editor user should be familiar with general file structures and NOS time-sharing
procedures. For additional information about NOS software, refer to the current versions
of the following manuals.

Control Data Publication Publication Number

NOS Version 1 Reference Manual, Volume 1 60435400
NOS Version 1 Reference Manual, Volume 2 60445300
NOS Version 1 Time-Sharing User's Reference Manual 60435500
NOS Version 1 Terminal User's Instant 60435800
Network Products Interactive Facility Version 1

Reference Manual 60455250
Network Products Network Terminal User's Instant 60455270

DISCLAIMER

This product is intended for use only as described in this document. Control Data Corpora-
tion cannot be responsible for the proper functioning of undescribed features or undefined
parameters.

60436100 G ' v/vi






CONTENTS

h

SECTION 1

SECTION 2

SECTION 3

60436100 G

INTRODUCTION
General

Text Editor Capability
Edit Operations
Conventions

TEXT EDITING CONCEPTS

Initiating Text Editor
Interactive Usage of Text Editor
Batch Usage of Text Editor
Additional Considerations

Edit File

Search Pointer

Edit Commands (General Format)

Line Mode and String Mode

Command Words

Strings and Delimiters

Search String Parameter
Single Phrase Search String
Ellipsis Search String
Special String Fields

n Parameter

Documentary Comments

String Buffer

Enter Text Request

Processing Terminal Interrupts

EDIT COMMANDS
Entering Commands
Text Listing and Search Pointer Control
LIST Command .
Line Mode Formats (LIST or L)
String Mode Formats (LISTS or LS)
Search Pointer Contirol (SET and RESET)
SET Command (SET or S)
RESET Command (RESET or R)
FIND Command
Line Mode Formats (FIND or F)
String Mode Formats (FINDS or FS)
LINE Command (I.N)
Adding and Building Text
ADD Command
Line Mode Formats (ADD or A)
String Mode Formats (ADDS or AS)
INSERTS Command (INSERTS or IS)
Removal of Information
DELETE Command
Line Mode Formats (DELETE or D)
String Mode Formats (DELETES or DS)
BLANK Command
Line Mode Formats (BLLANK or B)
String Mode Formats (BLANKS or BS)

=t b et ek
[}
D DN =k

NN NNNNNDNNNNNNMNNNNNNNNDDN
| T T T T T T T I T

! =l 2 O OO -TD O I I QDN =
= OO

1 !
= 00X TTDUTCTOTWWWN N

_

11 1 1
—

G0 L LI oL Lo LY LWL Lo GO LG LWL W LW
[ 1
= -
—

t
[y
[\

3-12
3-12

vii



viii

GLOSSARY

Substitution of Information
CHANGE Command
Line Mode Formats (CHANGE or C)
. String Mode Formats (CHANGES or CS)
RS Command
Loading and Clearing the String Buffer
EXTRACT Command
Line Mode Formats (EXTRACT or E)
String Mode Formats (ES)
CLEAR Command (CLEAR or CL)
Edit File Dimensioning Commands
LENGTH Command (LENGTH)
WIDTH Command (WIDTH or W)
ALIGN Command (ALIGN or AL)
Tabulation Commands
DEFTAB Command (DEFTAB or DT)
TAB Command (TAB or T)
LISTAB Command (LISTAB or LT)
External File Merge
" MERGE Command (MERGE or M)
String Incidence Counting
NUMBER Command
Line Mode Formats (NUMBER or N)
String Mode Formats (NUMBERS or NS)
Terminating Edit Session
END Command (END)
STOP Command

APPENDIXES

EDIT MESSAGES .

INDEX

FIGURE

Batch Job Using Text Editor

TABLES

EDIT Command Formats
EDIT Command Format Examples

3-15
3-15
3-15
3-16
3-16
3-18
3-18
3-19
3-19
3-19
3-22
3-22
3-22
3-23
3-26
3-26
3-26
3-29
3-31
3-31
3-33
3-33
3-33
3-33
3~35
3-35
3-35

DN DN
1
or o

60436100 G

N



INTRODUCTION 1

GENERAL

The Text Editor (EDIT) performs data manipulations on a file. EDIT can be used from jobs
of time-sharing origin or of batch origin. When at a time-sharing terminal, the user can
interact with the Text Editor program or can use the EDIT command to specify a file that
contains all the EDIT commands and input data to be used while in the Text Editor. From
a batch job, the user supplies all commands and input data through a job deck or specifies
a local or permanent file for EDIT to process. This manual is presented from a time-
sharing orientation. Any references in this manual to time-sharing, unless otherwise
stated, also apply to the Interactive Facility (IAF).

TEXT EDITOR CAPABILITY

Using Text Editor commands, the user can manipulate edit file data in the following
ways (appropriate command words are shown in parentheses).

e Print a file, either in part or in entirety (LIST, FIND),

e Remove information from a file (DELETE, BLANK),

e Add information to a file (ADD, INSERTS).

e Replace information in a file with other. information (CHANGE, RS).

e Move information to and from a temporary holding area for subsequent insertion
(EXTRACT, CLEAR).

° Incorporate the contents of a file into another file (MERGE).

e Obtain a count that reflects the number of times a specified combination of
characters or lines occurs in the edit file (NUMBER).

® Determine the line number of the file at which Text Editor is currently
positioned (LINE),

e Direct Text Editor activity to a specific area of the edit file (SET, RESET
FIND).

>

e Control edit file and page format (LENGTH, WIDTH, ALIGN, DEFTABRB,
LISTAB, TAB).

e Terminate the editing session (END, STOP).

60436100 G 1-1



EDIT OPERATIONS

An edit command consists of a command word, followed optionally by a string speci- .
fication ‘and an n parameter. ' '

The Text Editor command repertoire allows three basic types of operations.

Line mode operations are addressed to one or several entire lines of text
in the edit file. ' : : '

String mode operations are addressed to a sequence of characters, as indicated -

by a string specification that follows the command word. A string mode
command word always ‘énds with an S. A string mode command with an empty
string specification has exactly the same effect as a line mode command. :

Edit control commands are not addressed to specific lines or strings of text.
In general, they perform such necessary functions as search-pointer control,
format control, large-scale file manipulations, and exit from the Text Editor
program,

CONVENTIONS

The symbol €® is used throughout to denote the carriage return key (or ifs ‘equivalent),

In the examples, the terminal printout is occasionally expanded to accommodate the com-
mentaries. All user input is lowercase, and Text Editor output is uppercase.

1-2

60436100 D



TEXT EDITING CONCEPTS 2
“

This section describes the fundamental concepts and terms associated with the Text
Editor as a preparation for the discussion of the edit commands. Included are such
subjects as initiating Text Editor, general command syntax, and string manipulation
procedures,

INITIATING TEXT EDITOR

The user initiates the Text Editor with the EDIT command or control statement. The
format is:

EDIT, 1fn1, m, lfnz,' 1fn
or
EDIT, FN=1fn1, M=m, I=1fn2, L=1fn3.

3

The first format is order dependent; the second is order independent. The parameters
have the following values.

lfn1 Name of the file to be edited. Default is the primary file,
m Mode of file processing:

N Normal

AS ASCII

If omitted, normal mode is assumed. If a terminal is in ASCII mode in a
time-sharing session, the system adds an AS to all EDIT commands when
the EDIT statement is entered with no parameters or as EDIT, 1fny (order
dependent format only), This does not apply to EDIT statements in proce-
dure files or EDIT statements with more than one positional parameter.

lfn2 The file from which the edit commands are to be read. For a time-sharing
session, default is input from the terminal. For a batch job, default is a
record in the job deck (INPUT file).

1fr13 The file on which the output is to be written. The default is OUTPUT.

INTERACTIVE USAGE OF TEXT EDITOR

The time-sharing user frequently uses default versions of the EDIT command, Thus,
the entry

EDIT

calls Text Editor and performs editing on the primary file with directives entered at
the terminal, Output is printed at the terminal using the existing character set mode.

The default entry
EDIT, lfn

calls Text Editor and performs editing on the local file lfn with directives entered at
the terminal. Output is printed at the terminal using the existing character set mode.

60436100 G : 2-1



After the EDIT command is entered, the system replies:

BEGIN TEXT EDITING.
?

This message indicates that the Text Editor program is initiated and awaiting commands.

The program is designed to process only the Text Editor commands discussed in sec-
tion 3 of this manual. Thus, the regular time-sharing commands are illegal until an
exit is made from Text Editor. It may be necessary to enter and exit Text Editor
several times during an editing session in order to use features not available under
EDIT control (refer to Terminating Edit Session at the end of section 3),

The Text Editor may be called from any of the time-sharing subsystems.

BATCH USAGE OF TEXT EDITOR

Text Editor can be used by a batch job if it includes the EDIT control statement in its
control statement record. Batch usage of Text Editor requires that the job deck be

properly structured to ensure that the correct records are read from the job INPUT
file or that they are available as local files,
volume 1 for a complete discussion of batch job structure.

Refer to the NOS Reference Manual,

For example, suppose a batch job contains a record listing six types of cable assem-

blies and the amounts on hand.
of specific types.
record in the INPUT file,

2-2

The deck is shown in figure 2-1,
This is copied to a local file and given the name PARTS,

The job calls on Text Editor to produce two listings

The cable list is the second

CABLES.

USER(XYZ22, ABC11)
CHARGE(5N2201, 23J8)
COPYCR(, PARTS)
EDIT(PARTS, N, , TEMP)
REWIND(TEMP)
COPYSBF(TEMP,)
end-of-record

CABLE, 4-WIRE, 6-FOOT ON-HAND 22
CABLE, 4-WIRE, 8-FOOT ON-HAND 09
CABLE, 6-WIRE, 6-FOOT ON-HAND 03
CABLE, 6-WIRE, 8-FOOT ON-HAND 11
CABLE, 8-WIRE, 6-FOOT ON-HAND 01
CABLE, 8-WIRE, 8-FOOT ON-HAND 19

end-of-record
LIST:/6-FOOT/;*
LIST:/8-WIRE/;*
END
end-of-information

Printout from execution
of the preceding job

BEGIN TEXT EDITING,

CABLE, 4-WIRE, 6-FOOT ON-HAND 22
CABLE, 6-WIRE, 6-FOOT ON-HAND 03
CABLE, 8-WIRE, 6-FOOT ON-HAND 01
-END OF FILE-

CABLE, 8-WIRE, 6-FOOT ON-HAND 01
CABLE, 8-WIRE, 8-FOOT ON-HAND 19

-END OF FILE-
END TEXT EDITING.

Figure 2-1. Batch Job Using Text Editor

60436100 F

N

o



(

\

The EDIT control statement references PARTS which is rewound by Text Editor. The mode
of file processing is normal. The missing parameter after the comma indicates the
source default of INPUT. Therefore, the editing commands are taken from the next
record in the job deck (following the list of six cables).

TEMP identifies a temporary file on which the results of editing are written, These
results are not routed directly to the printer since, at this point, allowance has not
been made for carriage control by the first character of each line.

The temporary file TEMP is copied to the OUTPUT file with a COPYSBF control statement,
which moves the text over one column leaving the first position of each line blank. This
causes single spaeing.

ADDITIONAL CONSIDERATIONS

It is possible to enter Text Editor with an empty file and develop it during the edit
session (refer to Adding and Building Text in section 3).

Text Editor operates on a single record only.

If it is entered with a multirecord file, all but
the first record is lost (refer to the NOS Time-
Sharing User's Reference Manual or the IAF
Reference Manual).

Text Editor operates on files containing no
more than 131 071 (377 777 octal) lines.
Reference to lines beyond this gives unpre-
dictable results,

Some Text Editor commands are powerful and
can ruin a file if improperly used., Therefore,
the user should have a copy of the file being
edited. To create a copy of a direct access
or local file, refer to COPY control state-
ments, NOS Reference Manual, volume 1. A
working file can be saved prior to editing.

To change the contents of the edit file, the user
must assign the file in write mode, For inter-
active jobs, EDIT sends the following message
when the edit file is not in write mode,

EDIT FILE NOT IN WRITE MODE.
DO YOU WISH TO CONTINUE?

The user must respond YES or NO g)). If
the user enters NO, EDIT terminates imme-
diately, without attempting to write on the edit
file. If the user enters YES, editing is allowed
(useful for just interrogating a file), but EDIT
eventually aborts when EDIT attempts to write
on the edit file. For noninteractive jobs, EDIT
allows editing on a file that is not in write mode
but aborts when EDIT attempts to write on the
edit file,

60436100 G » 2-3



EDIT FILE

The Text Editor operates on only one edit file at any given time. The edit file can
be the primary file, a working file, or a direct access permanent file and is specified
when entering Text Editor with the EDIT command. All changes to the edit file are
reflected in the original working file or direct access file. The edit file has a line
limit of 150 characters. Lines longer than 150 characters are truncated.

SEARCH POINTER

The search pointer is a place marker that indicates a particular line of the edit file.
Unless command parameters indicate otherwise, the operation implied by the command
word is performed on the line indicated by the search pointer, All action on a file
begins relative to the search pointer.

The search pointer is set at the beginning of the edit file when EDIT is initiated. The
SET, FIND, RESET, and LENGTH commands are used to change its value and are
the only commands capable of doing so.

A command that operates on more than one line of the edit file always begins opera-
tion at the line indicated by the search pointer (or relative to that line),

EDIT COMMANDS (GENERAL FORMAT)

Each editing operation on an edit file is specified by an edit command. The following
elements are possible in an edit command.

® Command word

This is the mandatory first element. It can be any one of the EDIT commands or
a short form thereof, as listed in the Command Words section.

®  String specification

A string consists of a nonzero number of alphanumeric characters bounded on
each end by a nonblank character (called a delimiter), In most commands, the
string identifies the part of the file being sought, added to, or changed. (In the
MERGE command, the string is a file name.) The delimiters on each end of the
string must be the same character, must not be the character $ or blank, and
cannot be used within the string, (The / is arbitrarily used in the formats to
designate the delimiting character.)

A string specification must immediately follow a colon. If two string specifica-
tions are included in a command, they must be separated by a comma. The
forms of a string specification are:

omitted

:/string/

:/string/, [string /

2-4 60435100 G

N



N

N

L n parameter

This indicates the number of times the particular edit operation is to be applied.
n can be an integer or an asterisk., The integer must be positive for all commands
except SET, which can use positive and negative values. An asterisk causes the

operation to be
of the file.

repeated from the current position of the search pointer to the end

An n parameter specification must immediately follow a semicolon. The forms
of this specification are:

omitted
mn

Ho

° Comment

An optional comment can appear ag the last element in an EDIT command. It is
introduced by a $ and consists of any sequence of characters that can fit on the
remainder of the line. Comment has no effect on the operation of the command.

FEach command, including a possible comment, must be contained within a single line.
Fach element must appear in the sequence shown. Pressing the carriage return
initiates the operation of the command.

Table 2-1 shows an outline of EDIT command formats, and table 2-2 shows, examples of

the various formats.

TABLE 2-1, EDIT COMMAND FORMATS

String
Command Word Specification n Parameter Comment
Identifying name of omitted omitted omitted
the EDIT command :/string/ n $characters
:/string/, /string / e

TABLE 2-2, EDIT COMMAND FORMAT EXAMPLES

Format

Example

name
name:/string/
name:/string/;n
name:/string/ ;*
name;n

name;*

name:/string/, /string/

name:/string/, /string/;n

Iname:/string/, /string/;*

name$comment
name:/string/$comment

name;*$comment

RESET

CHANGE:/UNCONDITIONAL GUARANTEE/
FIND:XSECTIONX;4

DELETE:'THIS IS PREPAID';*

ADD;12

LIST*

CHANGE:? THIS INFORMATION?, ? BE FOUND?
INSERTS:(DATE DUE: (,)JUNE 6, 1977);5
RS:X1976X,Z1977Z;%

RESET$ THE POINTER IS RESET TO THE BEGINNING
DELETE:/$436.00/$ THIS DELETES THE LINE CONTAINING SUM

SET;*$THIS SETS THE POINTER TO END -OF-FILE

60436100 G

2-5 |



LINE MODE AND STRING MODE

Some edit commands have two modes of operation, line mode and string mode, Ina
line mode command, all operations are performed with a line of the. edit file as the
basic unit of operation, In a string mode command, all operations are performed
with a character string as the basic unit of operation. The string may be a portion
of a line or may extend over several lines,

It is important not to confuse string mode with the
search string used in both line mode and string mode
edit commands. The search string specifies the point
or area of the edit file to which the command operation
is directed. The string mode refers to the nature of
the command operation.

A string mode command with an empty search string specification has the same action

as the corresponding line mode command. -

COMMAND WORDS

The command word determines the operation to be performed. The EDIT command
words are listed with their corresponding short forms (if any) shown in parentheses.

Line Command Words String Command Words
ADD (A) ADDS (AS)
BL ANK (B) BL ANKS (BS)
CHANGE (C) CHANGES (CS)
DELETE (D) : DELETES (DS)
EXTRACT (E) ES
FIND (F) : FINDS (FS)
LIsT (L) INSERTS (1S)
NUMBER () LISTS (LS)

NUMBERS (NS)
RS

Control Command Words

ALIGN (AL) LISTAB (LT)
CLEAR (CL) MERGE (M)
DEFTAB (DT) RESET (R)
END SET (S)
LENGTH TAB (T)
LINE (LN) WIDTH (W)
2-6 60436100 F

~



STRINGS AND DELIMITERS

A string is a sequence of alphanumeric characters that may include blanks and special
characters. Strings are used in two ways.

e In the string specification of a Text Editor command

e Inresponse to an ENTER TEXT request

The two ends of the string must be explicitly defined by a pair of matching characters
called delimiters. A delimiter is any nonblank character except a dollar sign ($) and
is chosen by the user.

The delimiter character can be used within the string only in response to an ENTER
TEXT request. However, if a character identical to the delimiter character appears
at the end of a line or is the character before a blank which is at the end of a line,
Text Editor may interpret the character as the closing delimiter and the ENTER TEXT
request would be terminated.

If JAF users enter the cancel line character
as the closing delimiter, it must be followed
by a space, or the system interprets it as
the cancel line command.

Use of the delimiter character -within the string definition of a Text Editor command is
not allowed and if used, EDIT responds:

command SYNTAX ERROR.

(In this manual the character / (slash or virgule) is used to denote a delimiter in the
presentation of command formats. )

Correct String Definition

/| ABCDE/

/ THE FORMAT OF/
BALWAYS IS B

? INT(R*TAN(2*M))?

Incorrect String Definition

/THIS STATEMENT WILL (no closing delimiter)
(HOWEVER) (different delimiter characters)
ANY COMMAND TERMINATED BY/ (unintended beginning delimiter)

$THIS LOOKS LIKE A COMMENTS$ (illegal delimiter character)

60436100 G ‘ 9.7



Improper or unintended string definitions are common
errors, and because of the powerful nature of some
Text Editor commands, are potentially destructive to

a file,

SEARCH STRING PARAMETER

The search string parameter of an EDIT command indicates to the Text Editor where
the operation is to be performed. I no search string is given in a command, the
operational location depends solely on the setting of the search pointer., If a search

string is given, the operation specified is performed with respect to the first occurrence

of the string after the beginning of the line indicated by the search pointer.

If the specified string does not occur after the beginning of the line indicated by the
search pointer, the following message is printed.

PHRASE NOT FOUND.
The search string must be specified to identify uniquely the string being sought. If
too small a string is given, the search may result in operating on an occurrence of

the string that was not the intended target.

A search string is given in two forms, a single phrase or an ellipsis.

SINGLE PHRASE SEARCH STRING

In a single phrase search string, the entire string of consecutive characters is placed
between a pair of delimiters. The string can include as many characters as required
(subject to the requirement that the entire command be on a single line), .and the
search is satisfied only when an identical string is found within a single line of the
edit file,

ELLIPSIS SEARCH STRING

An ellipsis search string specification consists of two delimited bracket. strings,
separated by a comma. The search process attempts to locate a string of consecutive
characters that begins with the first phrase and ends with the second phrase. The
string implied by an ellipsis search string may appear in the file over more than one
line, ‘ '
Example:
The ellipsis search string

:/FORM/, /| LONG/

is satisfied by the string underlined.

THE ELLIPSIS IS A FORM OF SHORTHAND FOR LONG OR MULTILINE STRINGS.

One frequent source of error in using ellipsis search strings is a tendency to make
the bracket strings too short. Consider the following text.

AS ANOTHER EXAMPLE, ASSUME THAT THE TARGET STRING EXTENDS OVER
SEVERAL LINES LIKE THIS ONE. )

2-8 60436100 G



)

(

If the underlined string is to be referenced, a command with the following string
specification might be entered.

:/THE/, /ONE. /

This does not reference the string desired, however, because the first occurrence of

THE is in the word ANOTHER. The string specification
:/THE T/, /ONE. /

identifies the underlined string properly.

SPECIAL STRING FIELDS

A special string has a format similar to that of a search string. Its interpretation

depends on the command word with which it appears. The following are the three
types of special string fields and the statements with which they are used.

e Tab stop sequence in a TAB command.
e Tab character defined in a DEFTAB command.

o Merge file name in a MERGE command.

n PARAMETER

The n parameter is an integer whose meaning depends on the context in which it

appears; its use adds flexibility to EDIT commands, The following are possible inter-

pretations,
e The number of lines on which a command is to be performed.

e The number of strings on which a command is to be performed.

e The number of lines the search pointer is to be moved forward or backward.

e The length of a file in lines or the maximum width of the lines in character

columns.

e The point in a file where new data is to be inserted.

When omitted, n is assumed to equal 1 if applicable. The n parameter is not applicable
for the RESET, LINE, LISTAB, CLEAR, NUMBER(S), DEFTAB, and END commands.

Negative values of n are allowed only in a SET comrmand.

An asterisk (*) instead of a number in the n parameter indicates that the operation is

performed at or until the end of the edit file. Refer to the description of the particular

command of interest for specific details.

DOCUMENTARY COMMENTS

To annotate the editing session (possibly for review purposes), append a dollar sign

to any or all commands and follow the dollar sign with commentary information.
comment is ignored by the editor.

60436100 G

The



STRING BUFFER

The string buffer is a temporary storage area for information that is to be moved
within the edit file,

Information is copied from the edit file into the string buffer using the EXTRACT com-
mand. This information may then be inserted elsewhere in the file, using the ADD
or CHANGE command.

After the ADD or CHANGE command is entered, the system responds:

ENTER TEXT.
?

If the user responds by typing
$

on the same line, the contents of the string buffer is inserted into the edit file at the
point or points indicated by the ADD or CHANGE command.

The CLEAR command erases the contents of the string buffer. CLEAR is used when-
ever the contents of the string buffer is no longer needed. Until a CLEAR command

is issued, repeated EXTRACT operations cause extracted strings to appear cumulatively
in the string buffer, concatenated in the order of their extraction.

ENTER TEXT REQUEST

The Text Editor issues an ENTER TEXT request in response to an ADD command and
in response to a CHANGE command,

After the ENTER TEXT request, type an opening delimiter, followed by the body of
text to be entered, and then followed by a closing delimiter., The delimiters do not
become part of the actual file,

The delimiter character is the first nonblank character entered in response to the
ENTER TEXT request. The closing delimiter is the first recurrence of the delimiter
character that is followed immediately by a carriage return. The delimiter character
may occur in the actual text if it is not immediately followed by a carriage return.

The delimiter may be any nonblank character except a dollar sign ($). If a blank or
a dollar sign is entered as a delimiter from an interactive job, EDIT responds with:

ILLEGAL DELIMITER - REENTER TEXT.
?

2-10 60436100 G

~

N



For a local or remote batch job, EDIT issues the following error message to the user's
dayfile

ILLEGAL DELIMITER.
expecting the next statement in the INPUT file to be a new command.

For time-sharing origin jobs, the Text Editor types a question mark at the beginning
of each line until the closing delimiter appears. The system then responds:

READY.
?

The READY message indicates that the next line entered is treated as an EDIT command.

If a blank line is desired in the text, at least one space must be entered on a line and
then followed with a carriage return. If the closing delimiter followed with a carriage
return appears on a line by itself, a blank line is added to the text file. If this method
is used by an IAF user, the closing delimiter cannot be the terminal control character
or any other character recognized as a terminal definition command (refer to the IAF
Reference Manual). If a carriage return alone is entered on a line, a final blank line
is added to the text, and an exit from the enter text mode occurs (that is, a return to
command mode).

PROCESSING TERMINAL INTERRUPTS

The time-sharing user may control his edit session with terminal interrupts, which are
exercised under three circumstances.

° While output is being transmitted to the terminal, The IAF user terminates
the transmission of output to the terminal by entering the interruption or termi-
nation sequence (refer to the IAF Reference Manual), (In some manuals,
these are also referred to as the user break 1 and user break 2 sequences,
respectively.) All other time-sharing users perform this interruption either
by pressing the BREAK, I, or S key (on an ASCII code terminal) or by press-
ing the ATTN key (on a correspondence code terminal). One of the main uses
of this interrupt is the termination of unwanted output from execution of a
LIST command.

° While the user is entering text in response to an ADD or CHANGE command.

After entering text in response to an ADD or CHANGE command, the IAF
user enters the interruption or termination sequence, and other time-sharing
users type STOP or press the BREAK key (on an ASCII code terminal) or
ATTN key (on a correspondence code terminal) at the beginning of a line to
terminate the command., The user is given the choice of retaining or dis-
carding the text just entered. The system does this by typing:

DISREGARD PREVIOUS TEXT 2
If the user types NO after the question mark, the system responds with:

READY,
?

60436100 F 9-11



2-12

In this. case, the text entered is included in the edit file, and the system
awaits a new EDIT command.

If the user types YES in response to the question, the system responds with:

READY.
?

The text just entered is disregarded, and the system awaits a new EDIT
command. -

If the user attempts to interrupt or terminate the question, it is treated as an
END command, and Text Editor terminates, .

While the system is processing a command, The IAF user enters the inter-
ruption or termination sequence, and all other users type STOP or press the
BREAK key (on an ASCII code terminal) or ATTN key-(on a correspondence
code terminal) at the beginning of a line to terminate the execution of an EDIT
command. The system gives the output status of the command in execution
by printing: :

INTERRUPT AT LINE n.
The output status is then followed by the inquiry:
COMMAND CONTINUE ? '
If the user types YES after the question mark, pi‘ocessing continues; if he

types NO, the system prints a line indicating how far the command was
processed, and processing terminates.

60436100 G

N~/

\\/



EDIT COMMANDS 3

h

This section describes the allowable formats for each Text Editor command and rules
governing their use. The commands are grouped by general category of function; for

example, the removal of information category includes the DELETE and BLANK
commands.

A group of contextual examples is included at the end of each category. These
examples are designed to illustrate the effect of the various formats, and in particular,
to clarify the differences between similar commands.

ENTERING COMMANDS

All Text Editor commands are entered at the time-sharing terminal or included in a batch

job according to the general format described in section 2 of this manual. After an EDIT
command is typed and is pressed, the Text Editor either processes the command im-
mediately or requests additional information. In general, each EDIT command operation

is performed relative to the current position of the search pointer. Appendix B contains a I
summary for all Text Editor messages and requests.

TEXT LISTING AND SEARCH POINTER CONTROL

LIST COMMAND

The LIST command allows the operator to print all or selected portions of the edit file,
The printout can include a string of characters, a single line, a set of lines each including
a common character string, or a set of contiguous lines. Execution of the LIST command
does not change the position of the search pointer.

If an asterisk is specified in the n parameter or if the value of the n parameter extends
beyond the end of the edit file, all remaining lines are printed, followed by

-END OF FILE-

If an ellipsis string is specified, a line mode command causes all lines to be printed that
contain any portion of the ellipsis string, A string mode command prints only the string
implied by the ellipsis,

60436100 G 3=-1



Line Mode Formats [LIST or L}T

String Mode Formats (LISTS or LS)7

Command

LIST

LIST;n

LIST:/string/

LIST:/string/;n

LIST:/stringl/, /string2/

LIST:/stringl/, [string2/;n

Command
LISTS
LISTS;n
LISTS:/string/
LISTS:/string/;n

LISTS:/stringl/, /string2/

LISTS:/stringl/, /string2/;n

Explanation

Prints the line of text specified by the search
pointer.

Prints n lines of adjacent text, beginning at the
search pointer. If n=%, all lines from the search
pointer to the end of the edit file are printed.

Prints the line containing the specified string (the
phrase must be contained in a single line). Search
for string begins at current position of search
pointer.

Prints the first n lines containing the string (n can
equal *, in which case all lines in the edit file
that contain the string are printed).

Prints the line or group of lines containing the.
ellipsis /stringl/, /string2/.

Prints the first n occurrences of lines or groups

of lines containing the ellipsis /stringl/, /string2/
(n can equal *).

Explanation
Same as LIST.
Same as LIST;n.
Prints the specified string, if present in the edit
file. Search for string begins at current position

of search pointer.

Prints the first n occurrences of the string (n can
equal *),

Prints the string of characters specified by the
ellipsis /stringl/, /string2/.

Prints the first n occurrences of the string of char-
acters specified by the ellipsis /stringl/, /string2/
(n can equal *).

I TThe position of the search pointer does not change when using any form of the command.

60436100 G



Ay

SEARCH POINTER CONTROL (SET AND RESET)

EDIT initially locates the search pointer at the first line of the edit file. With the SET
command, the search pointer can be moved to a particular line in the edit file without
listing it. The RESET command sets the search pointer to the first line of the edit
file, regardless of its former position, Activity on the edit file always begins at the
current search pointer setting,

SET Command (SET or S)

The following are the four forms of the SET command.

Command Explanation
SET Advances the search pointer one line relative

to its current setting,

SET;n or Advances (or sets back) the search pointer n

SET;-n lines relative to its current setting. If the SET
instruction results in a negative search pointer
(the pointer being set back past the beginning
of the file), the pointer is set to the first line.
(If n equals * or extends beyond the end of the
file, the pointer is set to the end of the edit
file.)

SET:/string/ Advances the search pointer to the line contain-
ing the string, relative to the current setting of
the search pointer; if the current line contains
the string, the search pointer is not moved.

SET:/string/;n Advances the search pointer from its current set-
ting to the beginning of the nth line containing one
or more occurrences of the search string; if
there are less than n lines containing at least one

occurrence, the search pointer is positioned at
the last line containing the string,

The SET command requires locational information. If no search string is present,
the use of an n parameter is implied.

Only single-phrase search strings are allowed. Ellipsis search strings are not allowed.

RESET Command (RESET or R)

The RESET command brings the search pointer to the beginning of the edit file. Its
format is:

RESET

Operand fields are not used with the RESET command.

60436100 F 3-3

_



The following example illustrates the use of the LIST, SET, and RESET commands.

- Entry/Reponse

edit

BEGIN TEXT EDITING.

? list;* ’

#0109 PRINT"AREA AND PERIMETER OF A SQUARE."
#9119 PRINT"WHAT IS THE LENGTH OQOF "

#0120 PRINT"ONE SIDE (TO THE NEAREST CM)";
#8138 INPUT S

#0140 PRINT"THE AREA IS"S"2"SQ. CM."
#0150 PRINT"THE PERIMETER IS"4*S"CM."
#8160 END

—-END OF FILE-

? set;4

? 1;:3

90140 PRINT"THE AREA IS"S"2"SQ. CM."
#0150 PRINT"THE PERIMETER IS"4*S"CM."
#0168 END

? list:/cm/;3

#0140 PRINT"THE AREA IS"S"2"SQ. CM."
90150 PRINT"THE PERIMETER IS"4*S"CM."
-END OF FILE-

? reset

? list:/cm/;3 .
@012@ PRINT"ONE SIDE (TO THE NEAREST cMmy";
@6140 PRINT"THE AREA IS"S"2"SQ. CM."
90150 PRINT"THE PERIMETER IS"4*S"CM."

? set:/input/ :

? 1;4

88130 INPUT S

$0140 PRINT"THE AREA IS"S"2"SQ. CM."
93156 PRINT"THE PERIMETER IS"4*S"CM."
#6160 END

? set;-2

? list :

#8114 PRINT"WHAT IS THE LENGTH OF "

? end

END TEXT EDITING.

READY.

3-4

Commentary

Print all lines from the search
pointer's position to the end of the
edit file. The search pointer does
not move,

Advance the search pointer four
lines from its current position.
Print the line identified by the
search pointer and the next two
lines.

Print the following three lines
containing string /em/ (only two
lines were found).

Move the search pointer to the be-
ginning of the edit file. Print
three lines containing string /cm/.

Advance the search pointer to the
first line containing string /input/.

Move the search pointer back two
lines and print that line.

60436100 G

p—



FIND COMMAND

The FIND command scans the edit file, beginning at the line indicated by the search
pointer. When a line (or string) is encountered that fulfills the combined requirements
of the search string and/or the n parameter, the Text Editor lists that line or string
and sets the search pointer accordingly (as explained in the discussion of the FIND

formats).

If the end of the edit file is reached before the nth occurrence is found or if n equals
*, the search pointer is set to the line of the last string found.

Line Mode Formats (FIND or F)
Command

FIND

FIND;n

FIND:/string/
FIND:/string/;n

FIND:/stringl/, /string2/
FIND:/stringl/, /string2/;n

String Mode Formats (FINDS or FS)
Command
FINDS
FINDS;n

FINDS:/string/
FINDS:/string/;n

FINDS:/stringl/, /string2/
FINDS:/stringl/, /string2/;n

60436100 G

Explanation

Advances the search pointer one line and lists
the line,

Advances the search pointer n lines and lists
the line indicated by the new value of the
search pointer.

Advances the search pointer to the nth line
that contains at least one occurrence of
/string/ and lists the line.

Advances the search pointer from its current
position to the nth line that contains the be-
ginning of the ellipsis search string. If the
search string is multiline, all lines contain-
ing some part of the nth occurrence of
/stringl/, /string2/ are listed, and the search
pointer is set to the line in which the nth
occurrence begins,

Explanation

Same as FIND.
Same as FIND;n.

Advances the search pointer to the line contain-
ing the nth occurrence of /string/ and list
the string. :

Advances the search pointer to the line contain-
ing the beginning of the nth occurrence of
/stringl/,%stringZ/. The string is listed.



LINE COMMAND (LN)

The LINE command causes a message to be printed that gives the current setting of
the search pointer,

The format' is:
LINE
The message is
FILE AT LINE NUMBER , n.

where n indicates the line of the edit file to which the search pointer is currently
pointing. If n is the last line of the file, the words

-END OF FILE-

are included in the message.

The following example illustrates the use of the FIND and LINE commands.,

Entry/Response ' Commentary

edit

BEGIN TEXT EDITING.

? list;* List to end of file.
00196 PRINT"RECTANGLE DRAWING"

#P11@ PRINT"WHAT IS THE LENGTH AND ";
90129 PRINT"WIDTH (NEAREST CM)";

99138 INPUT L,W -

98140 FOR X=1 TO L

00156 PRINT"*",

001606 NEXT X

60170 PRINT

901860 LET R=W-2

#0196 IF A=1 THEN 06250

00286 FOR Y=1 TO R

60210 PRINT"*";TAB(L-1);"*"

00220 NEXT Y

#0230 LET A=l

80248 GOTO 08140

00250 PRINT"*=1 CM." -

60260 END

-~END OF FILE-

? find:/for/ Advance search pointer to first line con-
08148 FOR X=1 TO L taining string /for/ and print the line.

? list;2

#9146 FOR X=1 TO L
#8150 PRINT"*";

? line Check the position of the search pointer.
FILE AT LINE NUMBER 5.
? finds:/*/;4 Advance the search pointer to the line
* containing the fourth occurrence of
? 1n string /*/ and print the string.
FILE AT LINE NUMBER l16. -
e 3-6 60436100 G

S

~



E ntry/Response Commentary
? find:/for y/ String /for y/ is not found in any of the
PHRASE NOT FOUND. lines after line 15. Move the search
? reset pointer to the beginning of the edit file
? find:/for y/ and try again,
092066 FOR Y=1 TO R
? f:/print/,/tab/ Advance the search pointer to the next
90213 PRINT"*",;TAB(L-1);"*" line that contains the ellipsis string
? 1;3 /print/, [tab/ and print the line. Start
00216 PRINT"*";TAB(L-1);"*" search at present position of search
00220 NEXT Y pointer.
#0238 LET A=1
? fs:/1/;3 Advance the search pointer to the line
' that contains the third occurrence of

? line string /1/ and print the string.

FILE AT LINE NUMBER 14.

? find;2 Advance the search pointer two lines
BY256 PRINT"*=1 CM." and print the line.

? end
END TEXT EDITING.

READY.

ADDING AND BUILDING TEXT

The ADD and INSERTS commands cause new information to be included in the edit file
at a place specified by the user,

ADD COMMAND

An ADD operation requires two sets of information, the location where the text is
added (supplied in the command) and the actual new information to be inserted in the
edit file (supplied by the user in response to the ENTER TEXT request).

After the command is entered, the system types:

ENTER TEXT,
?

Respond to this request in one of three ways.,

1, Type the actual information to be added (including carriage returns and line
numbers if required), bracketed with delimiters,

2. - Type the dollar sign character with no delimiters or other characters. This
causes the current contents of the string buffer to be added. (Information is
placed in the string buffer by one or more EXTRACT statements.)

3. Type only. This causes the data entered in respohse to the most recent
ENTER TEXT request to be added.

Whenever a MERGE command is issued,
the data entered in response to the most
recent ENTER TEXT request is lost, 1In
_ this case, no data is added when only
is entered in response to an ENTER
TEXT request.

60436100 G . 3-7



Onl.y single phrase search strings are allowed with this command, Ellipsis search
string specifications are illegal ’

With no search string specification in force, the n parameter indicates where the
Insertion shall be made relative to the search pointer.

Line Mode Formats (ADD or A)T

Command ' . Explanation
ADD ' Inserts text after the line of the edit file

specified by the search pointer,

ADD;n Inserts text after the nth line (counting forward
from the search pointer) of the edit file,

ADD:/string/ Inserts text after the line containing the specified
string; search for string begins at current position
of search pointer.

ADD:/string/;n Inserts text after each of the first n lines
containing the specified string,

String Mode Formats (ADDS or AS)T

Command Explanation
ADDS Same as ADD,
ADDS;n . Same as ADD;n.
ADDS:/string/ . Inserts text immediately following the specified

string; search for string begins at current
position of search pointer,

ADDS:/string/;n Inserts text immediately following each of n
occurrences of the specified string,

Line mode ADD commands cause the addition of text following the end of a particular
line, whereas string mode ADD commands cause text to be added following a particular

string of characters. A string mode command without a string specification is equiv-
alent to a line mode command,

INSERTS COMMAND (INSERTS OR IS)T

The INSERTS command is similar in purpose to the ADDS command, except that the
text to be inserted is embedded within the command, thus speeding the interaction.

The command has the following format,
INSERTS:/stringl/, /string2/;n
If the n parameter is omitted, 1 is assumed.

The Text Editor inserts string2 immediately after each of n occurrences of §tring1, begin-
ning at the search pointer. /stringl/, /string2/ is not an ellipsis search string, and the
command does not change the position of the search pointer.

TThe position of the search pointer does not change when using any form of the command.

3-8 60436100 G

N



N

The following example illustrates the use of the ADD and INSERTS commands.

Entry/Response

edit,filel

BEGIN TEXT EDITING.

? add

ENTER TEXT.

? / the add command can be very
? useful when creating a textual
? file. [/

READY.

? adds:+file. +

ENTER TEXT.

? / in fact, it is one

? of the few methods that can be
? used to build a direct access
? file./

READY,

? list;*

THE ADD COMMAND CAN BE VERY
USEFUL WHEN CREATING A TEXTUAL
FILE. IN FACT, IT IS ONE
OF THE FEW METHODS THAT CAN BE
USED TO BUILD A DIRECT ACCESS
FILE.

~END OF FILE«~ :
? inserts:/access/,/ permanent/
?2 1;2

THE ADD COMMAND CAN BE VERY
USEFUL WHEN CREATING A TEXTUAL
? find;4

USED TO BUILD A DIRECT ACCESS PERMANENT

? as:,file,
ENTER TEXT.

? t, providing it is the edit filet

READY. :
?2 az;*

ENTER TEXT.

? = it is also useful when adding
? text to a previously existing file.

READY.
? reset
? 1;%

THE ADD COMMAND CAN BE VERY
USEFUL WHEN CREATING A TEXTUAL
FILE. 1IN FACT, IT IS ONE
OF THE FEW METHODS THAT CAN BE

USED TO BUILD A DIRECT ACCESS PERMANENT
FILE, PROVIDING IT IS THE EDIT FILE.

IT IS ALSO USEFUL WHEN ADDING

TEXT TO A PREVIOUSLY EXISTING FILE.

—-END OF FILE-
? a:/existing/
ENTER TEXT.

? / later it will be demonstrated how to
? use the add command to remove text

? from the string buffer./

60436100 G

Commentary

Text Editor is called, creating empty
working file filel,

The file is built using the ADD command.

Text is added immediately after the first

occurrence of the string /file., /.

List to end of file. The search pointer re-

mains at the beginning of the edit file.

The string /permanent/ is inserted after
the first occurrence of the string /access/.

Advance pointer four lines,

Text is added directly after the first
occurrence of the string /file/.

Text is added to the end of the file.

Reset search pointer to beginning of file

and list to end of file,

Add text after the line containing the string

/existing/.



Entry/Response

READY,.

? s;7

2 1;4
TEXT TO A PREVIOUSLY EXISTING FILE.

LATER IT WILL BE DEMONSTRATED HOW TO

USE THE ADD COMMAND TOC REMOVE TEXT
FROM THE STRING BUFFER.

r

s:/edit file/

adds
ENTER TEXT.

? i it is especially useful when

? adding text in the body of a file.i
READY, ‘

? 1;3

FILE, PROVIDING IT IS THE EDIT FILE.,

IT IS ESPECIALLY USEFUL WHEN

ADDING TEXT IN THE BODY OF A FILE.

? is:rtextualr,i or sourcei
PHRASE NOT FOUND,

reset

is:rtextualr,i or sourcei

list;*

THE ADD COMMAND CAN BE VERY

) ) W

[V ELIVELEV ]

USEFUL WHEN CREATING A TEXTUAL OR SOURCE

FILE, IN FACT, IT IS ONE

OF THE FEW METHODS THAT CAN BE

USED TO BUILD A DIRECT ACCESS PERMANENT

FILE, PROVIDING IT IS THE EDIT FILE.
IT IS ESPECIALLY USEFUL WHEN

ADDING TEXT IN THE BODY OF A FILE.
IT IS ALSO USEFUL WHEN ADDING

TEXT TO A PREVIOQUSLY EXISTING FILE.
LATER IT WILL BE DEMONSTRATED HOW TO

USE THE ADD COMMAND TO REMOVE TEXT

FROM THE STRING BUFFER,

-END OF FILE-

? end

END TEXT EDITING.

READY,

3-10

Commentary

Advance search pointer seven lines.
List four lines.

Same as ADD command,
List three lines of text relative to current
setting of search pointer.
Command is relative to position of search

pointer,

Add string / or source/ directly after
first occurrence of string /textual/.

Listing of altered file.

60436100 E

~_

£



S’

REMOVAL OF INFORMATION

Two types of operation are available for removing information from the edit file,

DELETE and BLANK.

DELETE COMMAND

A DELETE operation erases one or more occurrences of a particular string of characters
or one or more lines containing a particular string of characters. The text is realigned,
leaving no excess blanks. All operations begin at the current position of the search pointer.
If the user deletes the line specified by the search pointer, the pointer advances to the next

line; otherwise, it does not move.

Line Mode Formats (DELETE or D)
Command

DELETE
DELETE;n

DELETE:/string/
DELETE:/string/;n

DELETE:/stringl/, /string2/
DELETE:/stringl/, /string2/;n
String Mode Formats (DELETES or DS)

Command
DELETES
DELETES;n

DELETES:/string/

DELETES:/string/;n
DELETES:/stringl/, /string2/

DELETES:/stringl/, /string2/;n

60436100 G

Explanation

Erases the line of the edit file specified by
the search pointer,

Erases the first n lines of the edit file begin-

ning at the search pointer.
Eraces the line containing the string.
Erases the first n lines containing the string,

Erases the line or group of lines containing
ellipsis /stringl/, /string2/.
Erases the first n occurrences of the line or

group of lines containing ellipsis /stringl/,
[string2/.

Explanation
Same as DELETE.
Same as DELETE;n,
Erases the specified string,

Erases the first n occurrences of the speci-
fied string.

Erases the string of characters specified by
the ellipsis /stringl/, /string2/.

Erases the first n occurrences of the string

of characters specified by the ellipsis
[stringl/, /string2/.

3=11



BLANK COMMAND

The BLANK command replaces a specified string, line, or set of lines with blank

characters. Unlike the DELETE command, BLANK does not relocate text.

begin at the current position of the search pointer.

Line Mode Formats (BLANK or B} ¥
Command

BLANK

BLANK;n

BLANK:/ string/
BLANK:/string/;n
BLANK:/stringl/, /string2/

BLANK:/stringl/, /string2/;n

String Mode Formats (BLANKS or BS)t

Command
BI.ANKS
BLANKS;n
BLANKS:/string/

BLANKS:/string/;n
BLANKS:/stringl/, /string2/

BLANKS:/stringl/, /string2/;n

Explanation

Replaces with blanks the line of the edit file
specified by the search pointer.

Replaces with blanks the first n lines of the
edit file, beginning at the search pointer,

Replaces with blanks the line containing the
string.

- Replaces with blanks the first n lines contain-

ing the string,

Replaces with blanks the first line or group
of lines containing ellipsis /stringl/, /string2/.

Replaces with blanks the first n occurrences

of the line or group of lines containing ellipsis
/stringl/, /string2/.

Explanation
Same as BLANK.
Same as BLANK;n.
Replaces with blanks the specified phrase.

Replaces with blanks the first n occurrences
of the specified phrase.

Replaces with blanks the string defined by
the ellipsis /stringl/, /stringZE

Replaces with blanks the first n occurrences
of the string defined by the ellipsis
/stringl/, /string2/,

All operations

\‘\_/

p—g

I T The position of the search pointer does not change when using any form of the command.

312 60436100 G



The following example illustrates the use of the DELETE and BLANK commands.

Entry/Response

edit

BEGIN TEXT EDITING.,
? 1;%

03010 PROGRAM RANDNUM

f0@20 MAINSEED = 5*%*13

00030 NEXTSEED = 5*%%*15

¢@@40 HUNDRETH = 1./108,

#9050 BIGNUMBR = 2,*%*48

#0060 FRACTION = HUNDRETH*BIGNUMBR

0@078 IFRAC = INT(FRACTION)

00@80 DO 20 I = 1,10

#0092 INCRMENT )

#0109 NEXTSEED NEXTSEED*MAINSEED
00110 10 INCRMENT = INCRMENT+1

Commentary

List to end of file.

00120 IF((INCRMENT*IFRAC).LT.NEXTSEED) GO TO 140

90130 NEWNUM = INCRMENT

07?140 20 CONTINUE

#4150 END

~END OF FILE-

? delete:+bignumbr+;*

2 OCCURRENCES OF PHRASE FOUND.

? s:;3

? 1;2

g0A40 HUNDRETH = 1,/100.
09078 IFRAC = INT(FRACTION)

? a

ENTER TEXT.

? /908506 big = 2,%**48
? 00062 fraction = hundreth*big/
READY,

? blanks:xhundrethx

? 1;2

00840 = 1./100.

00658 BIG = 2.,%*48

? is:/00040 /,/hl008/
?1

00040 H100

? ds:/ /
? 1

90040 H1eG = 1,/100,

? blanks:)undreth)

? line

FILE AT LINE NUMBER 4,
?2 £32

09064 FRACTION = H *BIG
? adds:/h/

ENTER TEXT.

=1.,/100,.

60436100 G

Delete everg line in f1le that contains
the string /bignumber/.

Advance search pointer three lines.
Lines 5 and 6 have been deleted.,

Add text after line relative to present
position of search pcint (line 4).

Blank first occurrence of strmg
/hundreth/. The pointer remains
at line 4.

Insert string /h100/ immediately after
string /00040 /.

Delete eight spaces denoted by string
/ /« The pointer remains at
line 4.

Blank first occurrence of string
[undreth/,

Advance search pointer two lines and
list line.

Add text after first occurrence of
string /h/.



Entry/Response -

? /108/
READY,
?1 :
00068 FRACTION
? ds:r - r
21
P0060 FRACTION
?2r
? £;13
008140 20 CONTINUE
? ds:/20/,/end/
?2 1;*
g0149
~END OF FILE~
-18:*00140 *,*print,newnum*
1 .
#0149 PRINT,NEWNUM
? a
ENTER TEXT,
? /00150 20 continue
? 90168 end/
READY,
? reset
? list;*
#0619 PROGRAM RANDNUM
p0020 MAINSEED = 5%**13
00038 NEXTSEED = 5**15
00040 Hl10¢ = 1./109.
00050 BIG = 2.,**48
PP960 FRACTION = H10@0*BIG
A90@878 IFRAC = INT(FRACTION)
¢0980 DO 20 I = 1,10
30098 INCRMENT =
08139 NEXTSEED = NEXTSEED*MAINSEED
20119 1@ INCRMENT = INCRMENT+1

H1G@ *BIG

H1A8*BIG

") o)

90120 IF((INCRMENT*IFRAC) .LT.NEXTSEED) GO TO 140

00130 NEWNUM = INCRMENT
90140 PRINT,NEWNUM
99150 20 CONTINUE
9160 END
~END OF FILE~ "
? ‘end

END TEXT EDITING.
READY,

3-14

Commentary

Remove blanks.

“Reset search pointer,

Delete string spec1f1ed by el].lpSlS
/207, /end/.
Note: string deleted, not line.

. Insert string /print, newnum /

immediately after string /00140 /.

Add text after line 1nd1cated by search
pomter.

Reset. search pointer.

Altered file is listed to end of file,

60436100 D



SUBSTITUTION OF INFORMATION

The CHANGE and RS commands each cause a specified set of text information to re-
place text already present in the edit file, The length of the new information is inde-
pendent of the length of the replaced text,

CHANGE COMMAND 7

In effect, the CHANGE command combines a DELETE operation with an ADD operation,
A complete CHANGE operation requires two sets of information, a definition of the
area to be changed (which is supplied in the CHANGE command) and the information
that is to be inserted into that area (which is supplied by the user in response to the
ENTER TEXT request), » :

After the command is entered, the system types:

ENTER TEXT,
?

Respond to this request in one of three ways.

1. Type the actual change information (including carriage returns and line numbers
if required), bracketed with delimiters.

2. Type the dollar sign character with no delimiters or other characters. This
causes the current contents of the string buffer to be used as the change informa-
tion. (Information is placed in the string buffer by one or more EXTRACT
statements.)

3. Type only, This causes the data entered in response to the most recent
ENTER TEXT request to be used as the change information.

Whenever. a MERGE command is issued, the
data entered in the most recent ENTER TEXT
request is lost. 1In this case, no data is

added if only is entered in response to an
ENTER TEXT request.

Line Mode Formats (CHANGE or C)T

Command Explanation
CHANGE Replaces the line specified by the search

pointer with the text that follows,

CHANGE;n Replaces the first n lines of the edit file
beginning at the search pointer,

CHANGE:/string/ Replaces the line containing the specified
string; search for string begins at current
position of search pointer,

T The position of the search pointer does not change when using any form of the command.

60436100 G 3-15



Command
CHANGE:/string/;n
CHANGE:/stringl/, /string2/

CHANGE:/stringl/, /string2/;n

Explanation
Replaces the first n lines containing the string,

Replaces the line or group of lines containing -
ellipsis /stringl/, /string2/.

Replaces the first n dccurrences of the line
or group of lines containing ellipsis /stringl/,
/string2/,

String Mode Formats (CHANGES or CS)T

Command
CHANGES
CHANGES;n
CHANGES:/string/
CHANGES:/string/;n

CHANGES:/stringl/, /string2/

CHANGES:/stringl/, /string2/;n

RS COMMAND T

Explanation
Same as CHANGE,
Same as CHANGE;n.
Replaces the specified string; search for
string begins at current position of search

pointer.

Replaces the first n occurrences of the speci-
fied string.

Replaces the string of characters specified by
the ellipsis /stringl/, /string2/.

Replaces the first n occurrences of a string
of characters specified by the ellipsis
[stringl/, /string2/,

The RS command is similar to the CHANGE command, except that it performs only
string replacements and the replacement text is embedded in the command, thus speed-
ing the interaction. Also, the structure of the RS command does not allow ellipsis

string specifications,
There are four valid formats,
Command
RS:/string/
RS:/string/;n
RS:/stringl/, /string2/

RS:/stringl/, /string2/;n

Explanation
Equivalent to DELETES:/string/.
Equivalent to DELETES:/string/;n.

Replaces the first occurrence of stringl
from the search pointer with string2,

Replaces the first n occurrences of stringl
with string2, beginning at the search pointer.

t The position of the search pointer does not change when using any form of the command.

3~16

60436100 G

S~

S



The following is an example of the CHANGE and RS commands.,

Entry/Response Commentary

edit

BEGIN TEXT EDITING.

? 1;%* List to end of file,
00019 PROGRAM RANDNUM

600620 MAINSEED = 5%*13

00030 NEXTSEED = 5*%*15

00040 Hl1GE = 1,/1060.

fg0@5@ BIG = 2.**48

#0060 FRACTION = H1@0*BIG

00g70 IFRAC = INT(FRACTION)

0080 DO 20 I = 1,16

00@9@ INCRMENT = @

#0100 NEXTSEED = NEXTSEED*MAINSEED

$0110 1@ INCRMENT = INCRMENT+1

86126 IF((INCRMENT*IFRAC).LT.NEXTSEED) GO TO 146
#0130 NEWNUM = INCRMENT

#8149 PRINT,NEWNUM

#8156 20 CONTINUE

#4160 END
-END OF FILE~-
-
: E‘,;Eg;g; EXT Change line indicated by current setting
< . of search pointer.
? /@P010 program random (output)/
READY.
? rs:+nextseed+,+nextsd+;* Replace each occurrence of the string
4 OCCURRENCES OF PHRASE FOUND. /nextseed/ with /nextsd/. The search
? £:2 pointer remains at the beginning of the
#P039 NEXTSD = 5%*15 edit file.
?2 £:7
f@10@ NEXTSD = NEXTSD*MAINSEED
? cs:rseedr Change first occurrence of string
ENTER TEXT. /seed/ (relative to search pointer)
? /sd/ with the string /sd/.
READY.,
? 1
§0100 NEXTSD = NEXTSD*MAINSD
? reset
? cs:/se?d/,/IS/ Change ellipsis string specified by
?Egl'::gR_T_s,):'i‘i3 /seed/, [15/. The search pointer re-
? = mains at the beginni it fi
S 30330 nextsd = 5**178 e beginning of the edit file.
READY.
? 1;3

gg@1l@ PROGRAM RANDOM (OUTPUT)

P0@20 MAINSD = 5%*13

00030 NEXTSD = 5**17

? rs:.incrment,,.inc.:5 Replace first five occurrences of strin

2 rg:dfractions, #frac#;?2 /incrment/ with /inc/ and two oceur- g
rences of string /fraction/ with /frac/.

60436100 G 5217



Entry/Response Commentary

? 1s:/inc/;5

INC

INC INC

INC
INC
? change To add text to the beginning of the file,
ENTER TEXT. _ it is necessary to use the CHANGE

? m@@@B5***this program generates command. Reenter line identified by
? P0006* 10 random numbers between the search pointer along with new lines.

? 00067* 1 and 140, .
? 000810 program random (output)m
READY,

? c:/newnum/,/newnum/

ENTER TEXT,

? /80130 nran = inc
? 00148 print 30, i, nran
? 3%145 39 format(i2,2x,i4)
?

READY,
? 1;%*

PpogAS***THIS PROGRAM GENERATES
Q00A6* 10 RANDOM NUMBERS BETWEEN
agea7* 1 AND 104,

#7019 PROGRAM RANDOM (OUTPUT)
@0@28 MAINSD 5*%*%13

#0030 NEXTSD 5%%17

00040 H100 = 1./1040,

00058 BIG = 2,.,%*48

00060 FRAC = H1O00*BIG

73070 IFRAC = INT(FRAC)

#9080 DO 20 I = 1,10

#0096 INC = @

001873 NEXTSD = NEXTSD*MAINSD
#9119 18 INC = INC+1

#0129 IF((INC*IFRAC) .LT.,NEXTSD) GO TO 14
00130 NRAN = INC.

99149 PRINT 30, I, NRAN

#3145 39 FORMAT(I2,2X,I4)
88150 29 CONTINUE

#9168 END

-END OF FILE~-

? end

END TEXT EDITING,
READY,

Change line(s) containing ellipsis search
string /newnum/, /newnum /

LOADING AND CLEARING THE STRING BUFFER
The string buffer (described in section 2) can be loaded with the EXTRACT command,
Information is transferred from the string buffer to the edit file with the ADD and CHANGE

commands. The buffer is not automatically cleared when information is transferred by
either of these commands; it is cleared only with the CLEAR command.

EXTRACT COMMAND

The EXTRACT command appends a copy of information from the edit file to the string
buffer. This operation has no effect on the edit file.

3-18 60436100 G



Line Mode Formats (EXTRACT or E)
Command
EXTRACT

EXTRACT;n

EXTRACT:/string/

EXTRACT :/string/;n

EXTRACT:/stringl/, /string2/

EXTRACT:/stringl/, /string2/;n

String Mode Formats (ES)
Command
ES
ES;n

ES:/string/

ES:/string/;n

ES:/stringl/, /string2/

ES:/stringl/, [string2/;n

CLEAR COMMAND (CLEAR OR CL}

Explanation
Copies one line beginning at the search pointer,

Copies n lines beginning at the search pointer.
(If n equals *, all lines tothe end of the edit file
are copied.)

Copies the first line containing the string; search
for string begins at current position of search
pointer,

Copies the nth line containing the string. If less
than n lines are found, the last line containing ‘
the specified string is copied.

Copies the first line or group of lines containing
ellipsis /stringl/, /string2/.

Copies the nth occurrence of the line or group of
lines containing ellipsis /stringl/, /string2/. If
less than n occurrences are found, the last line

or group of lines containing the specified ellipsis
is copied.

Explanation
Same as EXTRACT,

Same as EXTRACT ;n.

Copies the string specified; search for string

begins at current position of search pointer,
Copies the nth occurrence of the specified string.

Copies the string of characters specified by the
ellipsis /stringl/, [string2/.

Copies the nth string of characters specified by
the ellipsis /stringl/, / string2/.

The CLEAR command clears the string buffer. It is the user's responsibility to clear
this buffer and if he fails to do so, information from subsequent EXTRACT operations
is appended to the information from previous EXTRACT operations.

The format is:

CLEAR

Operand fields are never used with this command,

60436100 F

3-19



The following example illustrates the use of the EXTRACT and CLEAR commands.

Entry /Response

edit

BEGIN TEXT EDITING.
? list;*
THE EXTRACT COMMAND CAN BE

VERY USEFUL IN REARRANGING
LINES OF TEXT.
-END OF FILE-

s;2

extract

r

add
ENTER TEXT.
? 8

READY.
? 1;*
) THE EXTRACT COMMAND CAN BE
LINES OF TEXT.
VERY USEFUL IN REARRANGING
LINES OF TEXT.
-END OF FILE-

s:#lines#;2

delete
-END OF FILE-

r

a

ENTER TEXT.
? )used to restructure individual)
READY. ’
? es:+rearranging+
? az*

ENTER TEXT.

? 8

READY.
? 1;%*

THE EXTRACT COMMAND CAN BE

"USED TO RESTRUCTURE INDIVIDUAL
LINES OF TEXT,

VERY USEFUL IN REARRANGING
LINES OF TEXT,

REARRANGING
-END. OF FILE-

clear

s:/very/

d;*
-END OF FILE-
? es:*restructure*

-END OF FILE-
? reset
? es:*restructure*
? changes:kindividualk

ENTER TEXT,

LS LVIRIVLV]

J

~) )

)

w) W) W)

3=20

Commentary

List to end of file.

The third line is copied into the string
buffer.

The contents of the string buffer is
inserted into the file.

The EXTRACT command does not delete
the information that it copies into the
buffer.

Advance search pointer to line containing
second occurrence of string /lines/ and
delete line.

Copy string /rearranging/ to string buffer,

Add contents of string buffer to end of
file,

The text from previous EXTRACTSs re-
mains in the string buffer, and sub-
sequent EXTRACTs cause text to be
appended. .

Clear string buffer.

Copy string [restructure/ to string buffer;
command is relative to position of
search pointer,

Change string /individual/ to contents of
string buffer,

60436100 D

g

-

g



Entry /Response

? 8
READY.
? 1;%
THE EXTRACT COMMAND CAN BE

USED TO RESTRUCTURE RESTRUCTURE
LINES OF TEXT.
-END OF FILE-

ds:/restructure/

as*
ENTER TEXT.

( remember - that the string
buffer is not cleared after an
add or change $ command.

" o~

w o) ) W) W)

buffer, use the clear command. (
READY.

clear

es:# string#,#buffer, #

ds:# string#,#buffer#
adds:.that the,

ENTER TEXT.

? S

READY.

? 1;%

[aS SAV ULV RV )

THE EXTRACT COMMAND CAN BE
USED TO RESTRUCTURE
LINES OF TEXT.
REMEMBER THAT THE STRING
BUFFER IS NOT CLEARED AFTER AN
ADD OR CHANGE $ COMMAND.
TO REMOVE TEXT FROM THE STRING
BUFFER,
IS NOT CLEARED AFTER AN
ADD OR CHANGE $ COMMAND,
TO REMOVE TEXT FROM THE STRING
BUFFER, USE THE CLEAR COMMAND.
-END OF FILE-
clear
d:/buffer,/,/e string/
1;:*
THE EXTRACT COMMAND CAN BE
USED TO RESTRUCTURE
LINES OF TEXT.,
REMEMBER THAT THE STRING
BUFFER IS NOT CLEARED AFTER AN
ADD OR CHANGE $ COMMAND,
TO REMOVE TEXT FROM THE STRING
BUFFER, USE THE CLEAR COMMAND,
-END OF FILE-
? end
END TEXT EDITING.
READY.

w) )

60436100 D

to remove text from the string

Commentary

List to end of file.

Delete first occurrence of string
[restructure/.

Clear string buffer.

Note the difference between these two
ellipsis strings.

Contents of string buffer is inserted
after string /that the/.

Clear string buffer.

3-21



EDIT FILE DIMENSIONING COMMANDS

The LENGTH and WIDTH commands are used to 'respecify the dimensions of the edit
file, The ALIGN command removes extraneous blanks for printing purposes.

LENGTH COMMAND (LENGTH)

The LENGTH command limits the number of lines of the edit file on which other EDIT
commands can operate and also resets the search pointer to the first line. Multiple
truncations are allowed to a maximum of eight.

The following are valid forms of the command,
Command Explanation

LENGTH;n Truncates the edit file at line n., All text
information beyond line n is saved in-a
scratch file SCR3, Information in SCR3 is
not affected by editing commands.

LENGTH;* \ Restores original processing boundaries of
the edit file by appending the contents of
scratch file SCR3 to the edit file, This
version of the command is meaningful only
if a LENGTH;n command has been given
previously.

A truncated file must be restored (with the
LENGTH;* command) prior to entering the
END command or the information that was
truncated is lost.

WIDTH COMMAND (WIDTH OR W)

The WIDTH command defines the maximum number of character columns that can be
contained in a single line of the edit file when used with the ALIGN command, The
command has no effect unless followed by an ALIGN command,

The format is:
WIDTH;n

where n, the new line length, must be specified and must be in the range 6 through
150. The user should make sure that n is smaller than the page width.

Following a WIDTH command, the ALIGN command can be used to remove superfluous
blanks and reformat in accordance with the changed right margin,

3.22 / 60436100 G



ALIGN COMMAND (ALIGN OR AL)T

The ALIGN command eliminates extraneous blanks from the edit file, while retaining
the structural integrity of words, sentences, and paragraphs,

A word is defined as a set of characters between spaces, A sentence is defined as
a group of words ending with a period (or question mark), The beginning of a para-
graph 'is defined by an irdented sentence,

The ALIGN command indents five spaces at the beginning of each paragraph, separates
each word with one blank, and separates each sentence (group of words ending with a

period or question mark) with two blanks. Blank lines are not removed because they

Serve a purpose in delimiting paragraphs and lines.

The following are valid forms of this format control command,

Command Explanation
ALIGNT Removes excess blanks between words in the

line of text specified by the search pointer.

ALIGN;n Removes excess blanks between words in n
lines of text beginning at the search pointer.
As many complete words as possible are
placed in a line before starting another line.

ALIGN:/string/ Removes blanks from the line of text containing the
specified string: search for string begins at
current position of search pointer.

ALIGN:/string/;n Removes blanks from the first n lines containing
the specified string.

ALIGN:/stringl/, /string2/ Removes blanks from the lines of text specified
by ellipsis /stringl/, /string2/.

ALIGN:/stringl/, /string2/;n Removes blanks from the first n occurrences
of the line or group of lines specified by ellipsis
/stringl/, /string2/.

T The position of the search pointer does not change when using any form of the command.

60436100 G 3=23



The following example illustrates the use of the LENGTH, WIDTH, and ALIGN commands.

Entry/Response

edit

BEGIN TEXT EDITING.
? list;*

THE LENGTH COMMAND IS VERY
USEFUL WHEN IT IS DESIRABLE TO
WORK ON ONLY A SMALL PORTION
OF A LARGE FILE,

THE WIDTH COMMAND IS
EFFECTIVE ONLY IF FOLLOWED BY AN
ALIGN COMMAND,

-END OF FILE~-
length;4
width; 20
1p*

THE LENGTH COMMAND IS VERY
USEFUL WHEN IT IS DESIRABLE TO
WORK ON ONLY A SMALL PORTION
OF A LARGE FILE,
~END OF FILE-

length;*
set;4
align;*
reset
1;%*

THE LENGTH COMMAND IS VERY
USEFUL WHEN IT IS DESIRABLE TO
WORK ON ONLY A SMALL PORTION -
OF A LARGE FILE,

THE WIDTH
COMMAND IS EFFECTIVE
ONLY IF FOLLOWED BY
AN ALIGN COMMAND,

-~-END OF FILE-
? align
? 1;4

LAV RV IR V]

LA ILLVELLVRLIVIRL SV

THE LENGTH
COMMAND IS VERY
USEFUL WHEN IT IS DESIRABLE TO
WORK ON ONLY A SMALL PORTION
? al:?very?,?work?
? 1:*
THE LENGTH
COMMAND IS VERY
USEFUL WHEN IT IS
DESIRABLE TO WORK ON
ONLY A SMALL
PORTION
OF A LARGE FILE,
THE WIDTH

3=24

Commentary

List to end of file.

Truncate edit file at line 4.

Set width indicator to 20.

List to end of file.

The WIDTH command does not affect the
file unless an ALIGN command is used.

Restore truncated file.

Align to end of file from line 5 with
width of 20.

Align line specified by search pointer.

Align lines containing ellipsis string
[very/, [work/.

60436100 D



C

Entry/Response

COMMAND IS EFFECTIVE
ONLY IF FOLLOWED BY
AN ALIGN COMMAND,
-END OF FILE

w362 :

al;*

1;%*

LAV ALV RV

Commentarz

Set width to 62 and align entire file.

THE LENGTH COMMAND IS VERY USEFUL WHEN IT IS DESIRABLE TO

WORK ON ONLY A SMALL PORTION OF A LARGE FILE,

THE WIDTH COMMAND IS EFFECTIVE ONLY IF FOLLOWED BY AN

ALIGN COMMAND,

-~-END OF FILE-
blanks:#work on# -
width;32
al;*

1;*

THE LENGTH COMMAND IS VERY
USEFUL WHEN IT IS DESIRABLE TO

ONLY A SMALL PORTION OF A
LARGE FILE.

THE WIDTH COMMAND IS
EFFECTIVE ONLY IF FOLLOWED. BY
AN ALIGN COMMAND,

-END OF FILE-
rs:* only*,*edit*
align;4
1;*

THE LENGTH COMMAND IS VERY
USEFUL WHEN IT IS DESIRABLE TO
EDIT A SMALL PORTION OF A LARGE
FILE.

THE WIDTH COMMAND IS
EFFECTIVE ONLY IF FOLLOWED.BY
AN ALIGN COMMAND.,

-END OF FILE

? end :

END TEXT EDITING.

READY,

[AVRES RIS BTN |

o) ) W)

60436100 D

Blank string /work on/.

Align four lines from search pointer.

3=25



TABULATION COMMANDS

The DEFTAB, TAB, and LISTAB commands allow the user to create structured text
using tab settings.

DEFTAB COMMAND (DEFTAB OR DT)

The DEFTAB command defines a single tab character that is later used (when respond-
ing to an ENTER TEXT request) to cause blank fill to the next tab stop. The tab
character must not be present in the body of text that is to be created. Each typing

of the tab character that occurs when entering text is ignored, except for purposes of
tab control.

The following are valid forms of the command.

Command Explanation
DEFTAB Clears previous tab character definition.
DEFTAB:/tabchar/ Defines the character tabchar as a tab
character,

TAB COMMAND (TAB OR T)

The TAB command sets tab stops at specified input columns., Default column numbers
are 11, 18, 30, 40, and 50,

The following are valid forms of the command.

Command Explanation
TAB Clears existing tab stops.
TAB:/tl’tZ’ R ’tn/ Each t; is a column number, and {; is greater

than 0, A maximum of seven tab column num-
bers may be specified.

Only one TAB command can be active at one time. Entering a TAB command negates
the effect of any prior TAB command.

Since tabulation specification applies to input text, it must be made before the text
ig entered. [If the user forgets his tab specifications and enters tabbed text, he has
to either begin over or use the RS or CS commands to replace each tab character in
the text with the correct number of blanks, TFor a small file this is no great task but
for a very large file this can be a formidable effort, Typical of this difficulty would
be a user who has entered a long COMPASS program with tab characters in each line
to establish the columnar formatting of the language and has forgotten to preestablish
the tab-parameters. It is possible to preserve the coding that has been typed in and
initiate proper tabbing. Essentially, the procedure is to extract the program, delete
the remainder of the file, and then build an input file that contains the tab directives
and the extracted program. The following example uses a patterned indirect access
permanent file and four tabbed lines to demonstrate this procedure,

3-26 60436100 C

N

(

( —

w( -w-< - —(\ *M*(: -



N

Entry/Response

get,matrix

READY.
edit,matrix

BEGIN TEXT EDITING.,
? 1;*
1 ABCDE
BCDEF
CDEFG
DEFGH
EFGHI
FGHIJ
GHIJK
HIJKL
IJKLM
-END OF FILE-
? f:/defgh/
DEFGH

WOV EWN

o

a
ENTER TEXT.

? /#this#isttab#linetl.

? #this#is#tab#line#2,
? #this#is#tab#line#3,

? #this#is#tab#line$d./

READY,
?r

1;*
ABCDE

BCDEF

CDEFG

DEFGH

$THIS#IS#TAB#LINE#]1.
#THISH#IS#TAB#LINE#2,
$THIS#IS#TAB#LINE#3,
#THIS#IS#TAB#LINE#4.
5 EFGHI

6 FGHIJ

7 GHIJK

8 HIJKL

9 TIJKLM

-END OF FILE-

? f:/4/
$THIS#IS#TABH#LINE#1,
? extract;4

?2r

? d;*

-END OF FILE-

? a

ENTER TEXT.

? +1;*

f:/defgh/
deftab:/#/
tab:/6,18,22,40,45/

W N

MAVELY)

(V]

60436100 D

Commentary

A copy of an indirect access permanent
file called matrix is edited with the
intention of adding four lines of tabulated
text after the fourth line,

The added text has the tab character #
included in each line., However, the user
has failed to enter tabulation specifications.

A listing of the edited file reveals the
oversight, The tab character is still there
instead of the desired spacing,

Position to the first line of inserted text
and extract the four lines of new text,
This is put in the string buffer,

The entire original file is deleted, Only
the name MATRIX remains,

An input file of edit directives is built,

3=217



Entry/Response

add

1;*

end+
READY.

1;*

L;*

F:/DEFGH/
DEFTAB:/#/
TAB:/6,18,22,40,45/
ADD

L;*

END

-END OF FILE-
? f:/add/
ADD

? add

ENTER TEXT.

? 8

READY,
? 1;%*

") ) W)

“J

ADD
#THISH#IS#TAB#LINE#1,
#THISHIS#TAB#LINE#2,
#THIS#IS#TAB#LINE#3.
$THIS#IS#TAB#LINE#4,
L;*

END

-~END OF FILE-
tsz/#/,/+%/
rs:/#4./,/#4.+/

TAB:/6,18,22,40,45/
ADD
+#THIS#IS#TAB#LINE#1.,
#THIS#IS#TAB#LINE#2,
#THIS#IS#TAB#LINE#3,
#THIS#IS#TAB#LINE#4 .+
L;*

END-

-END OF FILE-

? end

END TEXT EDITING.,
READY,
rename,inl=matrix

READY.
get,matrix

READY.
edit,matrix,,inl

3-28

Commentary

The input file is checked with a listing,

The text in the string buffer is added to
the input file,

The necessary delimiters are added,

The input file is checked with a listing,

Exit is made from Text Editor in order
to use control statements.

The local copy of matrix is renamed
so as not to conflict with the new copy
that is obtained with a get,

Text editing is reinitiated with the full

edit command. The edit file is matrix,
the mode is normal, and the input file

is inl,

60436100 D

N

N

NS

S

N

N,



(

(

Entry/Response 7 Commentary

BEGIN TEXT EDITING,

1 ABCDE

BCDEF
CDEFG
DEFGH
EFGHI
FGHIJ
GHIJK
HIJKL -
IJKLM

-END OF FILE~-
DEFGH

ENTER TEXT.

READY.

4 DEFGH i
THIS ) IS TAB LINE 1.,
THIS ' IS TAB LINE 2,
THIS IS TAB LINE 3.
THIS IS TAB LINE 4,

EFGHI
FGHIJ
GHIJK
HIJKL
IJKLM

-END OF FILE-

END TEXT EDITING.

READY.

list,f=matrix

> WO UTLEWN

[N NN NV ]

A listing of the full edited file confirms
the success,

1 ABCDE

2 BCDEF

3 CDEFG

4 DEFGH
THIS IS TAB LINE 1.
THIS IS TAB LINE 2,
THIS IS TAB LINE 3.
THIS IS .TAB LINE 4,

5 EFGHI

6 FGHIJ

7 GHIJK

8 HIJKL

9 IJKLM

READY,

LISTAB COMMAND (LISTAB OR LT)

The LISTAB command causes a listing of the tab stops as specified in the most recent
TAB command,
The command format is:

LISTAB

The system responds:

TAB STOPS tity o0 1
. 172 n

If the tab stops have been cleared (refer to TAB command), the system responds:
TAB STOPS NONE, '

60436100 D 3=29



The following example illustrates the use of the TAB, DEFTAB, and LISTAB commands.

Entry/Response

edit

?

U ) ) ) ) ) )

LS IV

?
?

?

A
T
T
1
5
N
A
A
E

o

o) =) N

?

R

3

BEGIN TEXT EDITING,
add
ENTER TEXT.
/ the deftab and tab commands
are effective only if given prior
to an enter text request. thus,
the following will not be tabulated.
1#24#3#4
5#6#7#8
now define a tab character
and a set of tab stops./
READY.
deftab:/#/
tab:/5,10,208/
add;* .
ENTER TEXT,
/a#bicHd
e#fi#g#h/
READY,
list;*
THE DEFTAB AND TAB COMMANDS
RE EFFECTIVE ONLY IF GIVEN PRIOR .
O AN ENTER TEXT REQUEST, THUS,
HE FOLLOWING WILL NOT BE TABULATED.
#24#34#4
#64748 .
OW DEFINE A TAB CHARACTER
ND A SET OF TAB STOPS.,
B C D
F G H
~-END OF FILE-
listab
TAB STOPS 5 1@ 20
deftab
tab
1t
TAB STOPS NONE,
end
END TEXT EDITING,
EADY.

-30

Commentary

Defines the character # as the"tab
character with stops at 5, 10, and 20,

Clears previbus tab character,

Clears existing tab stops,

60436100 D

S’

N



EXTERNAL FILE MERGE

MERGE COMMAND (MERGE OR M)

The MERGE command causes the contents of a specified file (working or permanent)
to be merged into the edit file,

The following are valid forms of the command.

Command Explanation
MERGE:/1fn/ The contents of file lfn or pfn are inserted
MERGE:/In/;n into the edit file, Merging takes place after
MERGE:/pfn/ the nth line of the edit file, relative to the
MERGE:/pfn/;n search pointer,
MERGE:/Ifn/, /string/ The contents of file Ifn or pfn are inserted
MERGE:/1fn/, /string/;n into the edit file, Merging takes place after
MERGE:/pfn/, /string/ the nth line that contains /string/ and only if
MERGE:/pfn/, /string/;n n lines containing /string/ are found,

MERGE is the only Text Editor command that can reference a local file (Ifn) or a
permanent file (pfn). The file referenced cannot be the current edit file or any other
reserved file name (refer to appendix A). If pfn is a direct access permanent file, it
must be attached to the user's job before entering Text Editor (refer to the NOS
Time-Sharing User's Reference Manual or the IAF Reference Manual for information
regarding direct access file usage).

Whenever a MERGE command is issued, the
data entered in response to the most recent
ENTER TEXT request is lost. Therefore, a
€ only in response to an ENTER TEXT re-
quest causes no data to be added (refer to the
ADD command and the CHANGE command).

60436100 G 3-31



The following example illustrates the use of the MERGE command.

Entry/Response

1nh,f=txt2

THIS FILE IS NAMED TXT2
AND IS A COPY OF AN INDIRECT
ACCESS PERMANENT FILE OF THE
SAME NAME,

READY,
new,xyz

READY.,
edit

BEGIN TEXT EDITING.
? add :

ENTER TEXT.

? / this file is being built
? using the text editor add

? command,/

READY,

1;*

THIS FILE IS BEING BUILT
USING THE TEXT EDITOR ADD
COMMAND.,

~END OF FILE-

? merge:/txt2/;*
? *

-

.
r

THIS FILE 1S BEING BUILT
USING THE TEXT EDITOR ADD
COMMAND.,

THIS FILE IS NAMED TXT2
AND IS A COPY OF AN INDIRECT
ACCESS PERMANENT FILE OF THE
SAME NAME,

~END OF FILE-
? merge:/txt2/,/indirect/
? 1;%

THIS FILE IS BEING BUILT
USING THE TEXT EDITOR ADD
COMMAND,

THIS FILE IS NAMED TXT2
AND IS A COPY OF AN INDIRECT
THIS FILE IS NAMED TXT2
AND IS A COPY OF AN INDIRECT
ACCESS PERMANENT FILE OF THE

SAME NAME,

ACCESS PERMANENT FILE OF THE
SAME NAME,

~END OF FILE-

? end

END TEXT EDITING.

READY.

3=-32

Commentarz

Before entering Text Editor, time-sharing
commands are used to list temporary file

txt2, which is a copy of a permanent file.

Temporary primary file xyz is created, re-
leasing temporary file txt2.

Enter Text Editor with empty primary file xyz
as the edit file,

Merge permanent file txt2 to end of edit file,

Merge permanent file txt2 after first occurrence
of string /indirect/.

60436100 G



]

C ¢ C C ¢

4

e

C

(<

¢

[

C

STRING INCIDENCE COUNTING

NUMBER COMMAND

The NUMBER command provides a count of lines in a file or a count dependent-on the
presence of a spe01f1ed string of characters The count always begms relative to the

search pointer. o
Line Mode Formats (NUMBER or N)
Command
NUMBER

NUMBER:/ string/
NUMBER:/stringl/, /string2/

String Mode Formats (NUMBERS or NS}

Command
NUMBERS

‘NUMBERS: :/string/
NUMBERS:/stringl/, /string2/

60436100 C .- .

Explanéfidn

Returns a line count from current search
pointer value to end-of-file. ’

Returns a count of the number of lmes in

the edit file that each contain the entlre
specified strmg or ell1ps1s

Explanation
Same as NUMBER.,
Returns a count of the number of oécurrences

of the specified string, The string can be
either single phrase or ellipsis.

3-33



The following example illustrates the use of the NUMBER command.

edit

Entry/Response

BEGIN TEXT EDITING.

? 1;*

P0@@5***THIS PROGRAM GENERATES
14 RANDOM NUMBERS BETWEEN

00006*
0p007*

99010
90020
00330
gadevao
09@50
00269
00070
20080
0009@
0g100@
00110
f6120
00130
00149
00145
606159
80160

-END

1 AND 100,
PROGRAM RANDOM (OUTPUT)
MAINSD = 5*%]13
NEXTSD = 5%*17
H1080 = 1./14090,
BIG = 2,**48
FRAC = H108*BIG
IFRAC = INT(FRAC)
DO 28 I = 1,10
INC = @
NEXTSD = NEXTSD*MAINSD
18 INC = INC+1
IF ( (INC*IFRAC) ,LT.NEXTSD)
NRAN = INC
PRINT 30, I, NRAN
30 FORMAT(I2,2X,I4)
200 CONTINUE '
END
OF FILE~-

? number

2@ LINES TO EOF,

? number:/nextsd/

3 OCCURRENCES OF PHRASE

? numbers:/nextsd/

? s5;10

?n

4 OCCURRENCES OF PHRASE

18 LINES TO EOF.

? ns:/inc/,/8/

4 OCCURRENCES OF PHRASE

? lists:/inc/,/8/;*

INC = ¢
INC = INC+1
INC*IFRAC) .LT.NEXTSD)
INC

-? n:/inc/,/8/

?2r

3 OCCURRENCES OF PHRASE

? ns:/mainsd/

2 OCCURRENCES OF PHRASE

. ? ns:/print/

? end

1 OCCURRENCES OF PHRASE

END TEXT EDITING.

READY.

3=34

GO TO 10

FOUND,

FOUND.

FOUND,

GO TO 1¢

FOUND.

FOUND.

FOUND,

Commentary

Liist to end of file.

Request line count from search pointer
to end of file,

Request count of number of lines con-
taining string /nextsd/.

Request count of number of occurrences
of string /nextsd/,

Request line count from search pointer
to end of file,

Request count of occurrences of
ellipsis string /inc/, /0/.

Actual occurrences of ellipsis string
/inc/, /0/ are listed.

Request count of number of lines con-
taining ellipsis string /inc/, /0/.

Request count of occurrences of string
/mainsd/ in file.

Request count of occurrences of string
/print/ in file,

60436100 D



(

(

c ¢ cc ¢

(

*

C (O

¢

TERMINATING EDIT SESSION

END COMMAND (END)

The END command terminates text editing (that is, exits from EDIT program control)
and returns control to the subsystem that was in use before the user entered Text
Editor.

The command format is:
END
The system responds

END TEXT EDITING.

It is necessary to terminate text editing whenever it is necessary or desirable to do
a file operation (such as SAVE or REPLACE).

STOP COMMAND (STOP)

The user can end text editing by typing STOP after the execution of an edit command,
This immediately terminates the edit session and the terminal is no longer under Text
Editor control. In this case, the text file contents is unpredictable, and all output
files can be lost.

The user might use the STOP command to end an edit session in either a terminal

‘session or a batch job if he wishes only to examine the contents of a file where the

file is not required after the edit session.

60436100 G : : 3-35







ASCII Mode

Batch Job

Command

Comment

Delimiter

Direct Access File

Edit File

Ellipsis String

-End of File-

File

Indirect Access File

Interactive Facility (IAF)

60436100 G

GLOSSARY A

Use of the American National Standard Code for Informa-
tion Interchange; 128-character set. It includes both
uppercase and lowercase letters.

Instructions and data submitted as a complete unit without
further user intervention. The job can be punched on
cards or created and submitted from a terminal.

A set of characters used to signify a specific set of
instructions.

In Text Editor, a comment consists of a set of characters
the user adds to an EDIT command for the user's own
information. A comment must begin with a $§, must be
contained on one line, and has no effect on the command.

A character used to define a string or text that is
entered. It can be any nonblank character except $. In
#ADD#, the # is the delimiter.

A permanent file that can be attached to the user's job.
All changes to this file are made on the file itself rather
than a temporary copy of the file.

The single record file on which Text Editor is working.
It can be the primary file, a temporary file, or a direct
access file and is specified with the EDIT command.

The file line has a limit of 150 (6-bit) characters. Lines
longer than 150 characters are truncated. ‘

A string whose delimiters are strings. The first string
delimiter does not have to be on the same line as the
last string delimiter,

A boundary within a sequential file. When in Text Editor,
-end of file- signifies the end of the edit file.

A set of information that begins at beginning-of-
information (BOI), ends at end-of-information (EOI), and
is referred to by a local file name.

A permanent file that is accessed only by making a
temporary copy of the-file (GET, OLD, or LIBRARY
command). It is created or altered by saving or sub-
stituting the contents of an existing temporary file (SAVE
or REPLACE command).

Software product which allows a time-sharing terminal
user to enter commands and to communicate with an
executing program.



Interrupt

Job

Line Mode

Local File

Merge File
Normal Mode

Output File

Permanent File

Primary File

Record

Search Pointer
String

String Buffer
String Mode
Tab Character

Tab Stop

To stop the execution of an EDIT command, the user
enters the interruption sequence applicable to his
terminal.

In time-sharing mode, a job consists of all computer re-
lated activity associated with a user from the time he
logs in to the time he logs off. A batch job consists of
instructions and data that is submitted as a complete unit.

The mode in which edit operations are performed with a
line of the edit file as the basic unit of operation.

Any file currently associated with a job. Local files
include all temporary files and all attached direct access
files.

A local or permanent file that the user inserts into the

edit file. :

Use of the standard 64- or 63-character set where all
lowercase letters are converted to uppercase.

The file on which the system writes information to the
user. Unless another file name is specified, the OUTPUT
file is printed at the terminal.

A file which is created and stored by the user so that it
can be used at some time in the future, by another user,
or more than once in a specific terminal session.

Any temporary file created with the OLD, LIBRARY,
PRIMARY, or NEW command. There can be only one
primary file at a time among the user's local files, but
the user can change the primary file during a terminal
session.

A unit of information within a file. The edit file contains
only one record.

A position indicator which identifies the line at which
EDIT starts processing a command.

A set of characters bounded on each end by a nonblank
character (called a delimiter).

A temporary storage area for information that is to be
moved within the edit file.

The mode in which edit operations are performed with a
character stiring as the basic unit of operation.

A character that represents a specific indentation when
read by Text Editor.

The indentation number for the tab character.

60436100 G

g



Temporary File

Text

Time-Sharing Commands

Time-Sharing Subsystem

60436100 G

This file is either a file created by the user that is not
a permanent file, or it is a copy of a file that already
exists in the system. All temporary files no longer
exist once they are returned to the system (either
specifically or at user logout). .

Information that is in a file. Text can consist of program
statements, data, or any set -of characters.

Commands that allow the user to manipulate files, select
terminal .characteristics, and process jobs. Some ex-
amples are LIST, BATCH, SAVE, and NORMAL.

Mode of communication for a time-sharing user. The
subsystems available are BASIC, BATCH, EXECUTE,
FORTRAN, FTNTS, and NULL.






EDIT MESSAGES

Text Editor supplies the following messages. These messages indicate a condition that
prevents processing of a command or are issued in the course of normal edit operation,

60436100 F ‘ B-1



L1aa

L1aE

11ad

I1qa

L1aa

LI

I1aa

LIqy

LIds

‘11a

11q3

I1@E

UNTLOOY

*£ijue puewmod BYI
jo £oeanooe ayj aansuy

*3uoyN

*ou 10 S8 I23ug

*aueu TTF 3IX9] Jajuy

* (SI9ITWITOP

£q pesoous)
passaooad aq 01 1xXo3
3o (s)®ufy Io3uy

*3uON

*9UON

*3TTFI ITPo 243 U0 23ITAM
01 sadwelle JIQd uaym
33oqe TTIm deas qofl
YL °°TT3 3yl Ipe 03
SHX Ieauy -dsis qol =yl
. ®3BUTWID] 03 QN I23UY

.Oz 10 SAX YiIIs puodsey

*£1391 pue jusWLIBLIS
1033102 3091109

*ON 30 SEX Yyitm puodsey

*3uoN

NOTILOV

s puBmmWOD PITEBA
B 93NITISU0CD J0U Op PaIJIUD SIAIDEIBYD BYJL

‘u zaqunu
9ulT 3je pauollrsod ATjusiand ST O]FF 3IX9L

ou I0 S84 ueyl I9Yy3lo
Sutyiswos yITm uoTisanb v 03 peopuodsax assp

* (z030meaRvd=T

a2yl £q porFroeds se) Teutuwial oyl

wox3 sT anduy pue T[ED I03IPF IXS] 9Uyl YIia
pessed usaq jou sey 3T IT sweu oTIJ IX°3 213
Jo Aijue 3sonbaa 03 peonsst sT o8essew STUL

*puemmod (S)HONVHO I0 (S)agv 103
1x93 juawedeTdaa 1o meu Jo Lajus sisanbay

*uofssas IIqd JO
UOTIBUTWID] SuTILOTPUT 98ESSow SATIBWIOIUL

* pUBW@OD
UNI4 210 LSIT Suranp paiajunosus sem aI3F
-JO-pus 10 9TIJ-Jo-pua e pouoriTsod ST STTJ
1%93 3eyl Suriedolpur o38essem SATIBRWIOIUT

*opou
®3TAA UT O9TTJ 2yl uBysse jou pIp I9sn 2yJ

*pPOpPIBISIP
10 peulelal 9q PTROYS puemmod SUTIAJUI-]X3]
® 03 @2suodsex uy pei9jud U9Sq SBY IBUYI IXII

aya 3ou 10 a=2ylsym o3 se Larnbur 103Tpe 3IxX9Y

*JjusWS3EIS [OAJUOD Byl uo parFroeds
sen ia39meied prTeaur 1o TeSoTTT uy

+passadoad
8q 03 °NUTIIUOD PInoys puewwod pa3zdnizajuy
ue jou JO I9Yy3laym o3 se Aarnbur z03Ipe IX9Y

*spueumoo Butidecoe ut8eq o3 Apeax st
I03TP® 31¥21 SUTIELDTPUT PUBWNOD SATIBWIOIUT

FONVITAINDIS

* ANVHROD - TVOETTI
*u YAGWON ANIT 1V 37114

. “¥0ONx ¥0 ¥SHAy WAINA

*IWYN ETId IXdL 9AINE

¢ IXEL ddINA

*ONILICGE IXdL aNd

-3114 40 aNE-

JANNTINGD OL HSIM NOX 0OQ

*HOOW HITEM NI LON I1I4 LIdE

JIXAL SNOIAHYd @EVIHYSIA

“¥0¥¥E @AVD TOEINOD

GHANTINGD QNVIHOD

*ONILICGH IXHL NIDED

HOVSSHH

60436100 G

B-2



L1qd

LI1qd

L1a1

L1ad

11ad

I1ad

LIad

LIqd

L1aa

1108

ANILAOY

. *dWeU 9TIJ
vw>ummwu=o=mwmoosU

*omeU ITTJ
pPoAIasSsIUOU B BS00Y)
-auoN

*3uoN

*971F @31°om AFTIep

*auoN
*poTjIOads

Arsnogasad jeys
ueyl ssaT yiBual L371oadg

eaweu 9TF3 Te8ey1 L3roedg

*I93TUWET™P
3091100 3ursn L1399y

* 193 FWETSP
3991100 Bursn Ai1ley

NOILIOV

*aTF3Lep s,19sn ay3 03

penssy sT o8essowm STyl pue polloqe st deis
qof °y3 ¢(juswel®lsS TOXIUOD aYy3 uUO pafjfoads
SeM duOU JT) Sweu OTFJ IIQH 243l Sufisjue
19338 10 juU2WRIEIS TOIIUOD JI@I Y2 UO
po1o93ep ST sweu o[1F °3e0TTdnp 10 poAresex
® JI <PUBHNOD JXau 2Y3 YITA SONUTIUOD
SuTITPY *PUPWNOD FHWAW Y3 UT PIsn

ST @WeU STTJ 93BOITIANp 10 paAioser e uaym
aTT¥ Indino ay3z o3l ue3llTIm ST o8essew STYL

*pasn £7309110D0UT SBM OWRU 9TTJ POAIDISSI Y

*peiaijua °q uEd
puUBmmOd 3XdU ZUTIBOTPUT oS8essemw sArIRWIOIUT

*punoj jou sem 8uriis yoaees payyroeds oyl

*qof

ay3j 03 TeO0T 3I0U ST 3IBY] ITTF SS°00®
3091Tp ® ST peSisuw 8q 03 S[IF ¥yl -
*31STX9® jou s20p padiew a3q 03 S[[F YL -

*£3dwe st STIJF
ITPe U3l YT pasSisw 5q 03 ITTF oYL -
*S1STX® SUOTFITPUOD BUTMOTTOF @Yyl Jo aup

*puBWWOD Pa3dniid3jur ue jJo uorlrsod
JusIand ay3 BurledTpur o8esssuw sAfIBWIOJUT

*potjToeds yisuag
snotaaad ueys ie3eea8 10 o3 Tenba sT puemmoo
UfHIONET I0ITPe IXe3 ufl paf3iroeds yiSueq

*Te8aTTT ST puBMWOD HHYAW
1031TpPe IxX23 2yl yaITm possed aweu oTIF oy

*qof Sutieys-awy3
B woxy 1senbai IXAL YAINL 9Yy3 03
9suodsal uT posn sem ISITWITOP PFIRAUT UY

*qofl yojeq 230wax

10 Ted0T ® woxy 3sonbox I¥HJ WAINA 243 o3
95u0ds@1 UT Pasn SBA IITWITOP PIIBRAUT Uy

IONVOIAINDIS

"EWVN ETId @IA¥dASHY

HWVN ITI4 qIA¥ESHEY

*Aqvay

*ANAOd LON ASVYHA

*ALdRE ITId KNVANODES “WOWNH IOYIH

*U ANIT IV LdNSYEINI

*NOILVONNYL 43d0ddWI

*IWVN 3114 TVOATII

*IXAL YAINAIY - YALIRITAA TVOdTII

SHHLIRITAA TVOdTII

JOVSSHH

B-3

60436100 G



1103

LIaH

L1ad

L1aa

LIQE

LI

IANIINOY

¢xeuls

3091309 Buysn Lajzey

NOTIOV

*3uoN

*3uoN

sauoy

*dUON

*auoN

* puBwWmOD
I03EPa 3IX931 YITm pesn xejuls asdoaduy

*pojoTdmod
2I19M puUBWWOD U patJyrosds suofiBILIT JoO
Iaqunu 91039q POAIJUNOIUS SBA ITIJ-JO-puy

*PUBWEOD B DPIIPUTWISY 198N

8yl aao03eq pessedoad aism Jeyl SISUIT JO
19qunu oy3 BupleoTpuf o3essow SATIRWAOIUT

*9TTI-Jo~pue ©931039q STTJ IXs1 U SSULT
Fo Ioqunu ZufledFpul 98essou aAljRWIOFUT

¢ puBmUWOd HVISIT
03 @suodsex uy pensst sdols qel I03TPe IXSL

*peyYsTIqeise A[iueaano oie sdois qei oy

HONVOIJAINDIS

‘YOWIE XVINAS puemucd

“aNNOI ASVEHA 40 SADONIN¥NDO0 U

*LdMYIIINT OF SANIT u
*d40d OL SHENIT u

U3 e+ 23 (3 840LS VL

*HNON Sd0IS 9Vl

e et o e

HOVSSHR

60436100 G

B-4



INDEX

e

ADD command 3-7
Adding text 3-7
ALIGN command 3-23
ASCIImode 2-1

Batch usage 2-2

BEGIN TEXT EDITING message 2-2; B-2
BLANK command 3-12

Building text 3-7

Capability, Text Editor 1-1
CHANGE command 3-15

CLEAR command 3-19

Clearing the string buffer 3-18,19
Command words 2-86

Comment field, command word 2-5
Conventions 1-2

Copying lines 2-10; 3-18

Creating a file 3-7,9

Defining tabs 3-26
DEFTAB command 3-26
DELETE command 3-11

- Delimiters 2-7

Dimensioning commands 3-22
Documentary comment 2-9

EDIT command 2-1
EDIT commands format 2-4;3-1
Edit file 2-3
Edit file dimensioning 3-22,23
Edit operations 1-2
Ellipsis search string 2-8
END command 3-35
End of file 3-1
END TEXT EDITING message 3-35; B-2
ENTER TEXT request 2-10; 3-7,15; B-2
Entering commands 3-1
Error messages B-1
ES command 3-19
Examples
ADD(S) command 3-9
ALIGN command 3-24
Batch job 2-2
BLANK(S) command 3-13
CHANGE(S) command 3-17
CLEAR command 3-20

60436100 G

DEFTAB command 3-30
DELETE(S) command 3-13
EXTRACT(S) command 3-20
FIND(S) command 3-8
INSERTS command 3-9
LENGTH command 3-24
LINE command 3-6
LLIST(S) command 3-4
LISTAB command 3-30
MERGE command 3-32
NUMBER(S) command 3-34
RESET command 3-4
RS command 3-17
SET command 3-4
TAB command - 3-27,30
WIDTH command 3-24
Exiting Text Editor 3-35
External file merge 3-31
EXTRACT command 3-18

File, edit 2-3
FIND command 3-5

ILLEGAL DELIMITER message 2-10
Informative messages B-2

Initiating Text Editor 2-1

INSERTS command 3-8

Interrupts 2-11

LENGTH command 3-22
Limiting edit file 3-22
LINE command 3-6
Line mode 2-6

I.ine number count 3-33
LLIST command 3-1
LISTAB command 3-29
Listing a file 3-1
Listing tab stops 3-29
Loading the string buffer 2-10; 3-18
Locating strings 3-5, 15

MERGE command 3-1
Modifying lines 3-15, 16
Moving pointer 3-3
Moving text 3-20
Multirecord files 2-3

Index-1 @



n parameter 2-4,9 Short forms of command words 2-6
Normal mode 2-1 Skipping lines 3-3
NUMBER command 3-33 Special string fields 2-9

STOP command 3-35

String buffer 2-10; 3-18

Pointer movement 3-3 © - String definition 2-4
Pointer setting 3-6 String incidence counting 3-33
Printing a file 3-1 String mode 2-6

String specification 2-4
Strings and delimiters 2-7
Records of an edit file 2-3 Substitution of information 3-15
Removal of information 3-11 SYNTAX ERROR message 2-T; B~3
Replacing lines or strings 3-15, 16
Requests from Text Editor B-2
RESET command 3-3 Tab character 3-26
RS command 3-16 TAB command 3-26
Tab stops 3-26,29
: : Tabulation commands 3-26
Saving edit file 3-35 Terminal interrupts 2-11

Search pointer 2-4; 3-3 Terminating the edit session 3-35
Search pointer control 3-1,3 Text listing 3-1

Search string, ellipsis 2-8

Search string, parameter 2-8

Search string, single phase 2-8 WIDTH command 3-22
Searching for a line 3-5

SET command 3-3

Setting tabs 3-26

® Index-2 60436100 G



CUT ALONG LINE

PRINTED IN US.A.

- v — s nim — —— o —— —— — — ——— — - ———— o o G- o —— e — —— — — ——— a— — — — —— | ——— m— — | — ———— — — — — —— —(_ — -

AA3419 REV. 1/79

COMMENT SHEET

MANUAL TITLE CDC Text Editor Reference Manual

PUBLICATION No.__ 60436100 REVISION G

FROM: nawmE:

BUSINESS
ADDRESS:

COMMENTS:

This form is not intended to be used as an order blank. Control Data Corporation welcomes your
evaluation of this manual. Please indicate any errors, suggested additions or deletions, or general
comments beiow (please include page number references).

NO POSTAGE STAMP NECESSARY IF MAILED IN U. S. A.
FOLD ON DOTTED LINES AND STAPLE



FOLD FOLD
NO POSTAGE
NECESSARY
IF MAILED
IN THE )
UNITED STATES
|
BUSINESS REPLY MAIL [T —
FIRST CLASS PERMIT NO. 8241 MINNEAPOLIS, MINN. ]
|
POSTAGE WILL BE PAID BY R
CONTROL DATA CORPORATION e ——
. ]
Publications and Graphics Division [
ARH219 ]
4201 North Lexington Avenue ]
Saint Paul, Minnesota 55112 N
|
|
FOLD o FOLD

we

CUT ALONG LINE

N ;



S

~—




CORPORATE HEADQUARTERS, P.O. BOX 0, MINNEAPOLIS, MINN. 55440 LITHO IN U.S.A.
SALES OFFICES AND SERVICE CENTERS IN MAJOR CIiTIES THROUGHOQUT THE WORLD

G2

CONTROL DATA CORPORATION





